MINUTES OF THE MEETING
FINANCE AND CLAIMS COMMITTEE
MONTANA STATE SENATE

April 6, 1983

The 16th meeting of the Senate Finance and Claims Committee met
on the above date in Room 108 of the State Capitol. Senator Himsl
called the meeting to order at 8:12 a.m.

ROLL CALL: Roll was called with all members present.

DISPOSITION OF HOUSE BILL 447: Senator Himsl said the first thing we
would do would be to take up any amendments that may appear necessary
and proper in H. B. 447, the major budget bill. In order to assist

in recording the amendments and changes, I would like to go through

the bill in the order of the agencies or programs in the blue bill.

You may write in the blue bill and changes as we go through. Questions
may be asked of the agencies and department heads but no presentations.
We will start with the boiler plate language, page 4.

Legislative Auditor, some amendments were left off the bill, you would
go to:

(NOTE: Amendment numbers as given by the committee members will be
given followed by the page and line, blue bill, and the comments made
on the amendment. Following the roll call and witness sheets will be

a list of the amendments, the page, line and committee action. Follow-
ing that list will be the amendments as given to the committee with

the numbers to correspond to the list. These are filed (nearly)
numerically.

Motion #1: page 21, line 23. It should read 892,169. $12,000
was omitted on that one.

Motion #2: page 21, line 25, part (c) there was 1 P. F. omitted there.

Motion #3: page 23, line 19, audit of $30,000--board of investments.

Motion #4: page 23, line 21.

Motion #5: page 25, line 17

Motion #6: page 28, line 22

Motion #7: page 28, line 24

Motion #8: page 29, line 17

SEN. DOVER moved the above 8 audit amendments. He said another item
was the Youth Treatment Program and no appropriation for the audit of
that operation.

QUESTION was called, voted, passed. 8:26 a.m.



Finance and Claims
April 6, 1983
Page 2

Motion #9: Legislative Council. This is a clean up amendment, page 4,
line 20. Strike 528,140 and 179,000 and insert same number under state
special revenue.

Motion #10: page 7, line 7. Motion by Sen. Dover to adopt the amend-
ment. Voted and passed. Unanimous of those present.

Motion #11: page 5, line 5. $75,000 in general fund for interim study
for legislators was changed to $50,000.

SEN. DOVER moved the amendments. Voted, carried unanimously.

Motion #12: page 9, line 25. Strike 105,194 and 108,973 and insert
201,883 and 201,925.

Motion #13: page 10, line 13. Strike in its entirety. This is to go
on revolving fund. It is a change, not in appropriation but in order
for the total amount to be in the revolving fund it is an increase of
$25,000 to file and indexing.

SEN. REGAN: It looks like a greater increase than $25,000.

CLIFF ROESSNER, LFA: The audit committee recommended all the expenses
into the revolving funds. The expenses and the up front. The money
is already there.

SEN. VAN VALKENBURG: This was a subject of some controversy in our
subcommittee. The subcommittee ended up approving this particular pro-
ject not with totally revolving funds but it was stricken by the total
House committee. It is my opinion that it is unnecessary. An index
was prepared for rules in the form of a computer print out. It was
prepared but not printed. I took that index and had some attorneys
take a look at it and there was a general feeling that the index was
adequate that had already been done and the only thing was to get it
printed and in the administrative codes. The Secretary of State wants
to get it even more than it is now and that would cost the state a lot
more than now. It is primarily used by the agencies and they are not
budgeted beyond what is there. If we improve the amount, we will have to
put more in the budget. Many of the county people will wind up paying
more also.

SEN. DOVER: Pred and I have a difference of opinion on this thing. From
catagories not indexed. Right now a lawyer is the only one that can
figure it out. The idea of getting it done is to have an indexing system
that we do not have to hire a lawyer to figure it out. The Secretary of
State. We had several letters. The business community has been very
pleased in putting up applications, etc. and getting the work out. I
think they will cost less time since less time to get the information.

SEN. STORY: I would support the amendment. I am on the administrative
code. There are a lot of people who do not know about the rules until
they have violated the law. I think the system should be one the public
can understand for the laws they have to live under.



Finance and Claims
April 6, 1983
Page 3

QUESTION was called, voted and approved. Senators Van Valkenburg and
Regan voting No.

Motion #14: page 4, line 20. Strike $1,690,597 insert $1,662,661.
Strike: etc. (see amendment attachment)

Motion #15: page 4, line 22. This would delete dues for NCSL. Dues
and travel.

SEN. JACOBSON: I have participated in NCSL before and no other organi-
zation this state goes to has the same single vote other states have.

I have felt I have gotten very valuable information that I have been
able to bring back. 1In Atlanta, Senator Towe got a resolution through
for NCSL to lobby for our coal tax. I think it is important to the
state.

SEN. STORY: Why do we drop this rather than NCSG?

SEN. STIMATZ: The feeling of some of us the NCSG was more western orien-
ted. Not withstanding their help on the coal trust lobbying, it was

an eastern group which was not as responsive to the needs of the western
states.

SEN. HAMMOND: I thought some of the things from NCSL good, but not
worth the money we are spending on it. I felt it had more of a local
interest.

QUESTION was called, voted and passed. Senators Regan, Jacobson and
Van Valkenburg voting no.

Motion #6: page 11, line 17. Strike and insert. See attached amend-
ment.

Motion #17: page 11, line 18. Strike and insert. This would remove
1 FTE and operating expenses in the Central Payroll Division. It is a
new program. When they presented it to us as a committee, they gave
us their best figure and they feel they can take this cut. It is 55%
General Fund and 45% Revolving fund.

QUESTION called, voted and passed unanimously. (Both amendments)

Motion #18: page 12, line 22. This has to do with the forest reserve
funds.

Voted and passed unanimously.

Motion #19: page 14, line 13. Senator Dover said this is a housekeeping
bill.

Motion #20: page 16, line 15. Senator Dover said, what you have done
here is to line item the switcher. You have not added any funds.
Voted and passed unanimously. (both amendments)

Motion #21: page 16, line 22. Senator Dover said the figures are in
the wrong column here.




Finance and Claims
April 6, 1983
Page 4

Motion #22: page 16, line 24. The same thing here.

Voted and passed unanimously.

Motion #23: ©page 18, line 13. You strike figures and insert. This
amendment would delete one liquor investigator. It saves the General
Fund $23,000 + each year. Senator Dover moved the amendment.

SEN. VAN VALKENBURG: This cuts into current level. It is not an
additional FTE that was added. It is what they have had in the past.
I would like to ask Mrs. Feaver what effect it will have.

ELLEN FEAVER: It is not just a liquor investigator. I have spent
about 1/2 on liquor fraud work. We have about 6 around the state

that do both the liquor investigator work and liquor fraud work. It
would be 1/6 less since we have 6. They check to see that they are not
open after hours, check on appropriate licenses, etc.

SEN. DOVER: Didn't we add 3 liquor fraud investigators? We are taking
out one of ours.

QUESTION was called, voted and passed unanimously.

Motion #24: page 19, line 9. This motion would delete two property
appraisers. We increased them by 20.

ELLEN FEAVER: Those were mostly clerks.
Motion was moved by Senator Dover.

SEN. REGAN: I don't see that here? They have a time frame to finish
the appraisal. What effect will this have on that.

SEN. DOVER: The others may have to work harder.

SEN. SMITH: I have a better amendment than that. They have been on a

time frame since 1974 and more appropriation each year. They say grant
us a certain time. We have been told we had CETA employees and have to
go back and do those again.

SEN. VAN VALKENBURG: If you will remember in the 1981 session the Depart-
ment of Revenue asked for about $5 million to complete reappraisals within
the current biennium by January 1 of 1984. The Legislature did not see
fit to give them the financing, and they asked that the time frame be
until January 1, 1986. They came in this session with a proposal. The
0ld appropriation had been cut back as to what information to gather and
the total request was far less. It was under one-half million dollars.

It was tied to a working plan and that is how the people in order to

get the work done. The primary beneficiaries are the counties and local
government and the school districts. With respect to the agricultural
land, the bill we passed provided a moritorium from putting many rules
there until January 1986. It does not effect the owners until the 86 cycle.



Finance and Claims
April 6, 1983
Page 5

It is an unpleasant thing to talk about. It is a job the department
has providing a good work placement.

SEN. HIMSL: What was the justification in increasing 20 clerks in this
program?

ELLEN FEAVER: I have a copy of our plan. We are in the second cycle.

In the 70's CETA and over 700 making a little over 400. We have suddenly
found resources to do the same job as done in the past. We are doing
pretty well on rateability basis of doing the field work. There is a

lot of office work to be done. For instance, the agricultural land

and commercial property. Every component has to be figured on a cost
basis and calculated down in the office. Everyone has the chance to

come in and talk about it. We feel this is significantly scaled down.

We can get the job done but not without the clerks.

SEN. SMITH: What qualifications?

ELLEN FEAVER: They have to pass the courses given for each part:;
agriculture, residential, commercial, etc. We are completely satisfied
or they lose their job.

SEN. SMITH: The Department of Revenue came up with 4 proposals, and

we were told last night they are going to start to work with agricultural
people. The land quality does not change and they had a look at it
before. They have to keep looking at this or wind up in court. You

say you gave us this number of people and we will get this done. I am
afraid two years from now you will be asking for more.

QUESTION was called, voted and passed. Senators Van Valkenburg, Thomas,
Haffey, Regan and Jacobson voting No.

Motion #25: page 19, line 9. This is money to help the counties in
computerization in fiscal 84. It was in the bill and was deleted by
the House appropriations. There are state employees that are in the
counties and by statute we are asking the state to provide the expenses
for these people and the state has not been doing this. We talk about
local governments, we can at least support this obligation.

SEN. HIMSL: The mechanics. The base figure with the previous amount.
Would we not accomplish the same thing by Jjust adding $88,175 in 84
and $81,704 in 85 and adjusting the totals.

SEN. SMITH: First, is this going to be line itemed so that it goes there?
SEN. DOVER: We can.

SEN. SMITH: I am sure the Department of Revenue has the authority.

SEN. DOVER: Do you feel this is necessary Ms. Feaver? These amounts

were deleted in the House. Computer money would be for the purpose of

completing the state work in certain counties. Supplies go to the
appraisers and the appraisers offices.



Finance and Claims
April 6, 1983
Page 6

SEN. KEATING: For clarification. The total amount on this amendment
will not connect if the previous amendment prevails. The first title
instead of $11,389,310 should be, etc. and all 4 figures have to be
adjusted.

QUESTION called, voted and passed unanimously.

Motion #26: page 20, line 14. This will replace the word "shall"
to "shall attempt to". You are saying the division shall attempt to.

SEN. LANE: Will this eliminate some of the pressure to close stores?
ELLEN FEAVER: If you change the words back to "attempt to" that will
tell us we do not have to close liquor stores and this is an attempt
rather than a mandate.

SEN. JACOBSEN: What about the words "shall" on lines 18 and 19.

SEN. DOVER: It will reinstate the language below that and it does give
the department some discretion.

SEN. AKLESTAD: It will include "shall" in lines 18 and 19.
QUESTION was called, voted and passed. Senator Keating voting No.

Motion #27: page 20, line l4. Senator Van Valkenburg moved the
amendment.

SEN. VAN VALKENBURG: The purpose of this amendment is to give the
liquor division some incentive and some reason to go ahead and imple-
ment the point of balance inventory system. In many of the grocery
stores, there is a computerized type of cash register and it keeps
track of inventory as sales are made and the management is kept up

to date on what is there and the needs of the store. The liquor
division has been before us and has the authority to go ahead but
there are certain computer development costs concerned with this. Not
a lot of states have this but there is a real demand for this. If
Montana goes out and contracts for the software development, the liquor
department could collect royalties. They could plow that money back
into the point of balance amendment.

SEN. AKLESTAD: Do you have figures for the cost of the software?

ELLEN FEAVER: I will hand out some information on the POS System.

We have implemented a pilot store in Helena. It will cut the states
investment in liquor inventory. We get more credit for doing a good

job but at the present time it takes several months for the inventory

in the small stores to reach us. The POS would allow overnight informa-
tion between Helena and our stores. This calculation=---I think the

time frame should be moved down to 84 or 85. The initial attempt would
be maybe the 10 largest sotres to start with and train their managers to
operate the system. The pay off is in the accumulative system.



Finance and Claims
April 6, 1983
Page 7

SEN. AKLESTAD: I want to know what the software will cost.

ELLEN FEAVER: The software has been developed. A tie-in system in
Helena has not been developed. In about 6 months, we can tell you about
how much it will cost. About $40,000 or so, but then we have to buy the
hardware.

SENATOR AKLESTAD: I am against the amendment. It would not be on line
for 2 or 3 years. I have a feeling in the next few years the move may

be to get the state out of the liquor stores. The state would be sitting
there with all that hardware and no ligquor stores.

SENATOR HIMSL: I have a question. If this system is so productive,
why has it not already been developed?

ELLEN FEAVER: We have worked with IBM to get it developed. Two other
states have some. Montana is in the forefront of this.

SEN. KEATING: This amendment is just a point balance for the operation
for the system. The system was already approved by the subcommittee in
the House. The appropriation for the system is already in the bill.

If you are opposed to the system you will have to have some language to
take it out. This is only a plow back.

Substitute motion to amendment #27. Senator Aklestad moved that this
amendment Be Not Concurred In.

QUESTION was called on the substitute motion, voted and defeated on a
tie vote.

QUESTION called on amendment #27. Voted and passed. Senator Story
changing his vote to yes in the reversed vote, giving the motion a
passing vote.

Motion #28: page 23, line 10. This would put back the FTE to allow
revolving fund authority to convert school districts to BARS. They
want to change in the way the state has mandated they shall change.
We are changing the FTE from 4 to 9.3 and establishing a revolving
fund so that the schools will be able to convert.

SENATOR REGAN: BARS is some kind of an accounting system? What does
it stand for?

SEN. DOVER: Central Budget and Accounting System.
SEN. SMITH: This was discussed at length in our subcommittee. In the
state, all the counties and cities under the program and we did not fund

the money. This would take care of what we did in our committee.

SEN. DOVER: That was General Fund. We are providing a revolving fund.



Finance and Claims
April 6, 1983
Page 8

SEN. SMITH: But now you want to take it out of General Fund and
additional out of the school districts to pay for it.

SEN. DOVER: It is a requirement by law.

SEN. ETCHART: I get the word that it would be two sets of accounting
standards and they only have one they are working with locally and they
are trying to follow along with this but it will cost more. I would
speak against the amendment.

SEN. STORY: BARS was in the Community Affairs and then Department of
Administration. While we were working their budget, we kept telling
them to come to a conclusion. It is like a bad movie. Is it in
Revenue now?

SEN. DOVER: No.

SEN. REGAN: What is the advantage of this? Why do you want the schools
to use it?

SEN. DOVER: If the schools went on this operation, we thought they
should pay for it. The state is in over $2 million to bring them up.
If we commit General Fund it would probably take up to 10 years and
many millions of dollars so the budget originally put them on it. They
are not mandated.

SEN. KEATING: Purely a voluntary operation. If a school district wants
to, they can get assistance to do it. A number of requests have been
made. The counties came in mass to applaud it and commented that some
school districts wrote letters asking for the opportunity to do it.

SEN. VAN VALKENBURG: I would like to ask Mike Stephens, counties and
non-incorporated towns.

MIKE STEPHENS: The benefit of BARS is a common accounting system. Five
hundred sixty-five school districts. Counties and towns. Some compari-
son for how they are spending their money. We would all be reporting

on the same basis. All the cities and counties will be on it by the end
of FY 84. We are not involved in the school. If you make decisions on
how they will be spending their money, you need some common basis.

SEN. SMITH: The state would not fund it, they are throwing it back on
the districts?

SEN. STORY: Through the state some money. It was a mandated system

for them. 1In the counties, it is slow and the state put about $1.5 million
for assistance to bring them into a common reporting line. After that,
because it was mandated and we have to support a local service level

in the Department of Commerce. We have to support some sort of help to
keep them going. These manuals have to be updated. We get about 1,000
requests from local government on them. People are not necessarily
qualified for funding and we get about a thousand requests and they

need assistance.



Finance and Claims
April 6, 1983
Page 9

MORRIS BRUSETT, Director of the Department of Administration: This
was moved to the Department of Administration. The idea was for a
uniform system.

SEN. AKLESTAD: Between lines this might be fine, but we are mandating
the local school districts to do it. I haven't seen it discussed here
from the majority of the counties.

SEN. DOVER: We are not mandating them to do it. It is a voluntary
program. We are only making it so that they can do it.

SEN. HIMSL: The operation so far as the schools are concerned. Has the
Department been asked? We are paying the school people a lot of money
and they know how to manipulate the figures. The audit report on the
schools is a masterpiece. It is a masterpiece of gymnastics in figures.
If this will let them do a uniform accounting system, I would be all for
it. We even have counties that are not dealing in the money from the
mill levy. We have no discipline over them. It is a serious problem.

SEN. SMITH: The statement you made is maybe over exaggerated.

SEN. HIMSL: No, there are 9 counties out there tardy and one not even
turned in yet.

SEN. SMITH: Cities and counties thought it a good program but they

didn't want to fund it. School districts probably do not want to fund

it either. We funded for cities and counties. We did not put money in
for the schools. I hope you told them it was to come out of their budgets.

QUESTION was called for Amendment #28. Voted and passed. 11-7
Short break--reconvened at 10:06 a.m.

Motion #29: SEN. DOVER moved the amendment which he said would delete
the position of deputy director in the adjutant general's budget. We
deleted this in subcommittee and the information we get is that he
retired. There was some pressure in the House and they got it back in.
We would like to delete it again. It would also include changing the
totals in the bill.

QUESTION voted and passed. Senators Thomas, Haffey and and Lane voting
No.

Motion #30: page 23, lines 8-13 delete these lines.

Motion #31: page 57, to correspond to this you would insert 17, Accounting
Management and 18, Local Government Services and the numbers.

This is the area with the BARS in local government changed under elected
officials to Department of Commerce. This is not the change in money,
but of all the responsibility for these positions. You are deleting it
out and page 57 puts it in.



Finance and Claims
April 6, 1983
Page 10

CLIFF ROESSNER, LFA, stated figures would change from the prior amend-
ment just passed to 267,701 and change the totals -- 356,912 for total.
Then on 18, the Local Government Services, etc.

SENATOR DOVER moved the amendment.
SEN. KEATING: The money we added in for BARS is it state or what?
CLIFF ROESSNER: Not state.

SEN. SMITH: It will come out of the school districts. These adjustments
were part of the budget that will go to the Department of Commerce.

SEN. DOVER: I just moved it from one department to another department.
QUESTION was called, motions 30 and 31 were voted and passed, unanimous.

Motion #32: Senator Dover said this is the implementation of radio
communications. They got a pilot going, set up out of Great Falls. This
time the money was appropriated for the radio net work. This boiler
plates this and it seems too many items are not necessarily justified

and we want someone we can point a finger at to see to it. It puts the
responsibility on someone we can pick out. They cannot tell us it was
someone else. This does involve several departments.

SEN. AKLESTAD: Advisory and not mandated? Will it be accomplished if
not mandatory?

QUESTION was called, the amendment was voted and passed. Senator Story
voting No.

Motion #33: page 30, line 16 and 17 -- the Highway Patrol Salaries, and

Motion %24: page 31, line 25. These amendments remove the $12 million
from the General Fund and transfer it to the highway earmarked account.

SEN. VAN VALKENBURG: Does this amendment accomplish in its entirety
what Senator Dover is proposing? Are there any other changes that need
to be made?

CLIFF ROESSNER: No.

QUESTION was called, voted and passed unanimously.

Motion #35: page 4, line 20.

SEN. VAN VALKENBURG: This amendment reduces operating expenses in the
Legislative Council budget by approximately $3,800 in the first year
and $5,400 in the second year of the biennium. On page 4, line 20,

you strike the figures and change them. Every other agency had its
funds reduced by a 1% cut in the House. I was particularly concerned
that there was no cut made in the council budget. The totals here
arrived at by taking out the area for revolving fund, etc. It is on
operating expenses the same as the other agencies. Everything else was
included.



Finance and Claims

April 6, 1983

Page 11

Senator Van Valkenburg moved the amendment.

SEN. HIMSL: We amended this previously. Can it be done?

SEN. VAN VALKENBURG: Yes.

CLIFF ROESSNER: Yes

SEN. KEATING: How much are you deducting?

SENATOR HIMSL: $3,771 in the first year and $5,489 in the second.

QUESTION was called, the motion was voted and passed unanimously.

Motion #36: under Judicial. page 7, line 11, district court operations.

SEN. VAN VALKENBURG: $115,045 in FY 85. The bill that added changes

to the district court system redistricting the court system. The amend-
ment that would provide the balances of the last 6 months of the bien-
nium. also:

Motion #37: page 7, line 17. This adds the language.

Senator Van Valkenburg moved the anendments, voted and passed unanimously.

SEN. HIMSL: On page 3, line 1, "5% program increase or decrease" can be
transferred unless specifically prohibited by other language on the
statutes. In some of the smaller agencies you will not be able to
function without transferring. Is there some problem with this.

SEN. DOVER: The Governor's office says no.

SEN. DOVER: I would like to leave the one area on communications and
personnel open under the Justice Department. We have some checking to do
on an amendment.

SEN. VAN VALKENBURG: I have an amendment on this part also. On page 23,
lines 24 and 25. In the Department of Administration there is a problem
with respect to the general service budget and it deals with a rental
change. They will be changed to an agency of state government. Across
the board cuts made in the House applied to rent but no provision was
made to take care of rent. I have been working with the LFA and the
budget office on this. There will be an amendment coming to provide the
means for janitorial, etc. so that the agencies have the ability to pay
the rents costs and the general services will be able to operate on the
general fund balance they have now if they have some flexibility.

Motion #38: page 34, line 25. Moved by Senator Keating, he said this

is on Family Planning, and his hand out is attached. This was provided
funds from Title 10 and 2 block grants. Funds were taken from Emergency
Medical Services out of Preventative Health. To bring Emergency Services
to General Fund aid and also put in director's office. It was moved.
About $75,000 a year. It was taken from 2 block grants and put into




Finance and Claims
April 6, 1983
Page 12

*

Family Planning. I am reversing the process. Take the medical care
block grant and put it back into the directors office and decrease the
money which would be the same amount as the emergency medical part.
Moving it to the Emergency Medical but reducing it by that amount.
Savings to the General Fund about $75,000 a year. The total Family
Planning budget is about $900,000. Three hundred thousand dollars goes
to Billings Planned Parenthood facility and about $290,000 is for
personnel services in the Billings Planned Parenthood area. At Billings,
they have purchased and are renting space and one tenant is the Indian
Health Care Program and Planned Parenthood has an Indian out~reach full
time employee plus money for Indian Outreach already a facility for
Indian Outreach, and this is a duplication of service. Also material for
Planned Parenthood is being used in Wyoming. The Cody group would be a
satellite and would get support from the Billings group. We should not
be funding a facility that intends to be spending part of their money

in Wyoming. There is still a merger between state funds and private
funds. There is a duplication of service and their expenditures and
personnel is more than required. The fact that one facility takes up

1/3 of the budget when there are 15 around the state is not right, either.

SEN. REGAN: I would resist the amendment. The subcommittee worked very
hard in attempting to fund many of the programs. We have funded the
Family Planning Services for over 10 years. Previous to this year it
was Title 20 out of SRS. They are already under appropriated. We are
essentially funding the entire program out of General Fund. In addressing
the needs, we used as many block grants and federal grants as possible.
There are 3 sources. Title 10 money which we get could not transfer out,
and the other monies were placed into this program, and I would like to
make a couple of comments. Two years ago, Senator Keating made a raid on
this budget. At that time, it was service to minors. This time he
wants a cut on the basis of Billings because it is so large. We have

a program there that is very much needed. Unfortunatley, it is needed
by women, and unfortunately it is needed by women of low income. It
provides a service and use. It was what the medical services are used
for. The charge that Billings is establishing a satellite in Cody--1

am sure as a Family Planning Center, it will be used by Wyoming money
and with Wyoming people. I speak to the total program. It is extremely
well worth the program. For you to come and shift this program, it is
unfair. Each program we addressed on its own merit and the need for the
program.

SEN. JACOBSON: Dr. Drynan, Director of Health Department, is here.
Could I ask him to address this question?

DR. DRYNAN: This would indicate a reduction of 2,000 womens visits

and would not be affected just by Billings, but an across the board

cut to all the services to women. Both pregnant and all women. We
contracted with the 15 Family Planning Clinics. There is no way I

can go in there and selectively cut one of them. It would be impossible
to say one cannot be cut and another can as long as they meet the criteria.
The amendment Senator Keating has, we are looking at reducing 2,000 patient
days for women in the program. It would be a giant step backwards. It
screens for good health care. From a physician's standpoint, we would

be seeing these people in a right stage of disease that can be treated,

not in an advanced stage of cervical cancer, etc. I would have to op-



Finance and Claims
April 6, 1983
Page 13

erate to reduce to all the Family Planning Clinics in the state.

SEN. SMITH: I would also ask the Doctor if there is a duplication of
services in the Billings area?

DR. DRYNAN: I am unaware of any duplication in the Billings area. We
do not have the urban area. The reservation Indianscan get it through
the reservation funding. The urban Indians do not have it.

SEN. REGAN: Planned Parenthood had $9,285 in 83 to bring in an urban
Indian out-care service. That is not a duplication.

SEN. HAMMOND: Where are the balance of them located?

DR. DRYNAN: At Billings there is one and Missoula has one. The others
are at the county level. We have audited Planned Parenthood in Billings
twice since I was there and found no misuse of funds. They do get pri-
vate funds and have more control on how they spend the private funds.

SEN. HIMSL: Following up in the counties, do they receive assistance
out of this money? In regard to the County Health Board, do they get
some money out of this?

DR. DRYNAN: The Family Planning Programs are operated by us as their
share of the funds. It goes to all the Family Planning Programs through-
out the state.

SEN. HIMSL: Two programs and satellites? You identified 2 programs.

DR. DRYNAN: We separate organizations running the Family Planning
Program. Butte it is the City, County Health. Great Falls, they are
run by the City, County Health Department, etc.

SEN. RAGEN: Libby, Kalispell, Polson, etc. have them also.

DR. DRYNAN: The joint health care plan, many of the county commissioners
voted to recommend this program.

SEN. KEATING: The Indian Health Care Program is fully funded and is in
the urban area to take care of the needs of the urban area. There is a
clinic in Billings and in the same building they have the Planned Parent-
hood Clinic. They also charge a fee based on the ability to pay. The
women who cannot pay will be taken care of. There is plenty of oppor-
tunity for the needy and the poor to be taken care of. In addition, in
large cities free clinics that do the service without any charge. 1In
Billings a clinic that is called Heart Beat, staffed and free for any
body that has the need. The counties provide the Family Planning funds.
Twenty five thousand dollars from maternal child health care program
grants still has money going to the counties for health services. That
is not a part of this amendment. We are just moving the funds around

to save some General Fund money. There are no services cut. The de-
signed ramifications from 2 years ago have not occurred and none from this
time either.



Finance and Claims
April 6, 1983
Page 14

QUESTION was called. Motion #38 failed. (A, B, C, D) All failed.

SENATOR STORY said he had several amendments for SRS .and the Depart-
ment of Health.

Motion #39: Senator Story said this is the SRS ones. page 45, line 20.
This would give the SRS flexibility in setting the payment standard for
AFDC.

SEN. SMITH: Would this be additional authority under the contingency
fund we set up?

SEN. VAN VALKENBURG: If AFDC case loads do not exceed the 6,800 the
subcommittee set it at, this amendment would prevent the department

from using the extra money that might result from a lower case load

from raising the payment.

SEN. STORY: In the present law. Even if it drops off they may not
then use it to increase funding. My amendment does not affect this.
This amendment is with the concurrence of LFA and LaFaver. They wanted
this out and they could increase up to 51% if the money was there.
Contingency money has nothing to do with this.

QUESTION was called, voted, passed. Unanimous.
Motion #40: page 46, line 7. Senator Story said this is in regard to

foster care. In-state group home providers shall receive an average
of 6% increase.

QUESTION was called, voted and passed, unanimously.

Motion #41: page 47, line 6. This is part of the contingency fund.

QUESTION was called, voted and passed unanimously.

Motion #42: page 44, line 17.

Motion #43: page 44, line 24.

Motion #44: page 45, line 5 and

Motion #45: page 47, line 17 through 19.

SENATOR STORY: These amendments have to do with the DDPAC. It would
allow $87,500 for operations and the rest of the money would be used
for starting a specialized DD foster care program. This would be about
$162,500. We are giving this back to the DDPAC and asking them instead
of ordering them to do it. The other effect we had taken one person
off the DDPAC council. They had a 2 personnel staff. This would give
them the money to put the second person on board. It is not General
Fund. It is DDPAC money and it was probably not entirely kosher what
we had done. It puts it back to federal requirements.

QUESTION was called, voted and passed unanimously.



Finance and Claims
April 6, 1983
Page 15

SEN. REGAN: I have some amendments. I had all these taken down and
prepared and thought they had all been in but they were not included.
I would like just a few minutes to discuss with Senator Story on this.

SEN. HIMSL: If you don't mind, we will put it aside until after lunch.

SEN. JACOBSON: I have one on the Renal Program. Page 43, line 15.

I carried Senate Bill 418 and that changes some of the rules in the
remedial services and transferred from SRS to the Health Department.
This would add on page 36 the money in the Health Department and page
43 remove it from SRS. There is no further money, simply a transfer.

Motion #46: page 36, line 16 and

Motion #47: page 43, line 15.

Motions #46 and 47 were voted and passed unanimously.

Motion #48: Senator Van Valkenburg. Page 38, line 18.

Motion #48A: page 38, line 19.

SEN: VAN VALKENBURG: This would add 1 FTE investigator and funds to the
Human Rights Program in the Department of Labor. There was a fairly
strong case for this in our hearing. I think we should put it in and
then they make an effort to clean up the back log. I would move the
amendment.

SEN. HIMSL: Why is there a reduction in the federal special revenues?

SEN. VAN VALKENBURG: The commission basically telling us they are not
getting the revenues and they have been built into their budget. I do
not think we would give them the spending authority if they don't get the
money.

SEN. DOVER: The impression I got was that they are short some $20,000
because of the federal but you have added the $20,000 to their budget
here then what do they do with the addition?

SEN. VAN VALKENBURG: The $47,00 and the $52,000 is what they are asking
for so they said they were not only short the federal funds but in addi-
tion the additional monies to fund staff and operations and reduce the
backlog. That is why the offer is being made in the amendment.

SEN. AKLESTAD: I just like to remind the committee the backlog is not

all because of lack of funding. Some is due to litigation and the process
they have to go through.

QUESTION was called. Voted and defeated.

Motion #49: page 40, line 25. This establishes the correct federal-
state matching ratio for day care. Senator Story moved for adoption.




Finance and Claims

April 6, 1983

Page 16

SEN. HIMSL: You will increase General Fund.

SEN. STORY: By 94.9 thousand dollars.

SEN. REGAN: A change in the matching ratio. It is the money we need to
match the federal.

SEN. STORY: We have to do it to accomplish what the subcommittee wanted
to do.

QUESTION called, voted and passed unanimously.

Motion #50: page 28, line 8 and

Motion #50A: page 45, line 9-12. Senator Story moved for adoption.

SEN. KEATING: What are we transferring besides money?

SEN. STORY: Veteran's Affairs Program.

SEN. AKLESTAD: Would we have this under General Fund in SRS?

SEN. REGAN: Totally General Fund.

QUESTION was called, motion was voted and passed unanimously.

SEN. REGAN: All federal money. Duplication is down on a federal level.
The Council on Economic Involvement recommended that this program be

cut out. Politically you would not dare.

SEN. HAFFEY said he felt they needed some more time to take care of
this. It was left until later and was replaced by another motion.

Motion #51: page 43, line 13.

Motion #52: page 43, line 23 and 24.

Motion #53: page 24, line 9 and 10 and

Motion $#54: page 26, line 19 and 20, and amend the totals.

SENATOR STORY moved the amendment, said these cases are federal so
he would move the adoption.

QUESTION was called. Voted and passed unanimously.

Motion $#55: page 60, line 18. This would make a single state agency
for foster care.

SEN. HIMSL: What is the statute on this. The amendment is subjected
to the action.

QUESTION called, motion voted and passed unanimously.



Finance and Claims
April 6, 1983
Page 17

Motion #56: page 41, line 17-24. Senator Regan moved for adoption,
this is on foster care. and

Motion #57: page 45, line 25.

SEN. REGAN moved for adoption. She said it was the feeling of the
subcommittee that we wanted to line item the appropriation for foster
parents. Remember a couple of years ago when some of them flexed and
reduced their foster care and received nothing. We line itemed the
foster care. It gives June 1 a little flexibility in addressing the
foster care needs, it is something he asked for. The totals do not
change. It gives them some flexibility.

CURT NICHOLS: (LFA) Maybe in front of it. Item B. Add other foster
care.

SEN. AKLESTAD: Your amendment is not increasing the total?

SEN. REGAN: Simply reimburses so that ther is some flexibility as the
needs develop.

SEN. KEATING: This just deals with young peovle. Is there an age group
of people involved here?

SEN. REGAN: Eighteén and under.

SEN. KEATING: This is just the care of the young people under age that
have lost their own homes, etc. All going into one budget to be used
at the discretion of the SRS.

QUESTION called, voted and passed unanimously.

Motion #58: page 42, line 7.

SEN. REGAN moved the adoption and said this is the family teaching center
in Helena. The decision was made to delete the program. A two year
experimental program, we need to fund it in 1984. It was my intention

to fund it 1/2 in 85 and let it down easy. The committee took action

and funded it for one year. I don't think I was there. I offer the
amendment that we fund it at 1/2 for the succeeding year. If we phase

it out, there will will be a greater chance that they will be able to
find local or private funding to continue the program. They have had
some outreach of training and counseling, etc. They would be at the

end of their committment to the program.

SEN. STORY: We have been giving them notice for 3 sessions that we would
not feel this to be a state General Fund obligation.

SEN. OCHSNER: I thought we had discussed this very well in subcommittee.
What is the difference as to when?

SEN. KEATING: A training program for social workers, isn't it?

SEN. REGAN: Yes



Finance and Claims
April 6, 1983
Page 18

SEN. KEATING: How many counselors have graduated from it?
JOHN LaFAVER: Something over 100.

SEN. KEATING: Have they remained in the state or left the state to any
extent?

JOHN LaFAVER: There is a change. It is a burn-out job. We feel there
is an on going need for it. We hire a number of social workers each
year.

SEN. KEATING: We just had a bill through that said to license social
workers in the state. It seems the program must have done the job.

QUESTION was called, voted and defeated.
The committee broke for lunch and reconvened at 1:35 p.m.
SEN. HIMSI said that Senator Tom Towe wants to address the committee.

SEN. TOWE: The Revenue Oversight Committee feels that an obligation

in our assessment is to come up with recommendations. A settlement of
the BN case 1is an indication. Airlines file suit and also other companies.
He said the property classification in Montana is under attack and the
local governments survive on this assessment. We should take a look at
it. HJR 31 asked for just such a study. We are afraid something more
needs to be done. There is a certain amount of obligation to review.
We are asking for an extra 1/2 FTE plus seeking the expenses. We are
asking for this $35,000 to give the support it really needs. $400,000
last year in legal fees in the area of defending the state against BN
and $300,000 this year. The big part is the legislation on trying to
get our laws straightened out. We would ask that you give us the money
to fund the study which is addressed HJR 31.

REP. MEL WILLIAMS, Chief sponsor of HJR 31, was acquainted with the
problems. The property taxes took years. Last session inventory tax
on the local level. Automobile fees and livestock, again at the local
level. Briefly all you have to do is to review what has happened to our
property tax basis. They do not feel taxed equitably. I think it is
extremely important that we make a study of the tax system and come

back and make some proposals.

REP. VERNER BERTELSON: The only thing I would like to bring out is
that this year again, we have bills coming to Taxation Committee saying
that we should reduce our tax since I am being treated differently than
anyone else. We want the kind of money that will do the job and get us
away from law suits. '

REP. FABREGA: The study needs to find out how to defend our classifica-
tion system. We need to have the money to get people to testify and be
able to say, Yes, we can all do it.



Finance and Claims
April 6, 1983
Page 19

SEN. HIMSL: What is the status of this HJR 317

SEN TOWE: There is $15 million in lost revenue because of the BN
settlement.

SEN. STORY: I have just passed out a bunch of amendments I would like to

pass on. A cleaner way of passing the funding from SRS to Military
Affairs.

Motion #50, replacement: page 28, line 9 and amend totals and

Motion #50A: page 45, strike line 9 through 12 in their entirety.

Motion to reconsider: Voted, passed, unanimous.

Moved replacement of #50.and #51: Voted and passed. Senator Regan
voting UWo.

Motion #59: page 38, strike lines 15 and 16. This was based on the
passage of 309 and 309 was killed.

Motion #60: page 40, lines 6 and 7. This would be the rest of the
amendment.

MOTION by Senator Story was voted and passed, unanimously.

Motion #61: page 32, line 20. Because of SB 403, increased fees
licensing, we took money out of the General Fund and put it in the
state special revenue fund for licenses so that licenses and inspecting
will be paid for out of the special fund and less out of the General
Fund.

SEN. STORY moved the amendment. It was voted and passed, unanimously.

Motion #62: page 32, line 22 and

Motion #63: page 32, line 23. This puts $51,000 in federal funding
for inventory of hazardous waste sites in the state.

SEN. HIMSL: This increases the amount of federal revenue and changes
the totals.

QUESTION was called. Voted and passed.

Motion #64: page 37, line 23. Senator Story said this would make it
over a 16 month period instead of a biennium. Voted and passed.

Motion #65: page 35, line 21. Improved pregnancy outcome. NoO new
money here, it is money for a pregnancy outcome program. To give them
the authority to spend the money. and




Finance and Claims
April 6, 1983
Page 20

Motion #66: page 37, line 23. This is new born infant transport. Dr.
Drynan requested this be line itemed.

SEN. STORY moved the two amendments. Voted and passed.

Motion #67: page 36, line 21. This puts in the language that the bill
is contingent upon passage of HB 200.

Motion #68: page 37, line 21. This would provide direction to the
Health Department if preventative block grant funds are different than
anticipated by the legislature.

SEN. STORY moved these two amendments. Voted and passed.

SEN. AKLESTAD asked Senator Story on page 35, item 4, $300,000 for
improved pregnancy outcome? Is it a new program or what? I thought
that would be birth.

DR. DRYNAN: That is an improved pregnancy outcome. We came before the
committee and the subcommittee gave us the remainder of the federal
~dollars to use. We feel the federal was not going to continue. This
is a continuation of an already existing program with federal dollars.
SEN. STORY: Could this now be used elsewhere?

DR. DRYNAN: No.

SEN. REGAN: One amendment in matter of language on DDPAC. I would like
to consider with some of you at our break to hammer our language out.

SEN. HIMSL: We will leave that open.
PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION: Senator Boylan, Chairman.

Motion #69: page 48, line 15.

Motion #70: page 48, line 16.

Motion #71: page 48, line 10.

SEN BOYLAN: This has put a tax on the trucking industry and is raising
from $5 to $6 on all stamps that go on the trucks. The motor carriers
say it is not necessary and they are carrying too much of the load.

BEN HAVERDAHL, Motor Carriers Association: We are not opposed to putting
computers in Public Service Commission, but are opposed to having to

pay 100% of the cost by an additional $1 to each stamp on each regulated
truck. The effect of this appropriation would be to put 100% of the

cost on the trucking industry.

SEN. REGAN: I don't mean to get into a dispute, I would like to hear a
commissioner from PSC.



Finance and Claims

April 6, 1983

Page 21

BILL OPITZ, PSC: The $70,000 represents the first year biennium appro-
priation for beginning computerization of PSC. One FTE and a system
analyst. The second year an assistant analyst plus a computer programer
and analyst.

SEN. HIMSL: In the audit report of the PSC, it was said that they do
not have the capability of validating the determination of the rate struc-
tures. It was a request of the auditors that brought them to here.

SEN. BOYLAN: They need this money, but they are taking the whole thing
~out of the truckers and are going to make them take care of it. It
may be needed but why whould the trucking industry bear the whole burden?

SEN. REGAN: It looks to me like it is General Fund money.

CURT NICHOLS: It is first assessed and deposited in the General Fund and
then pulled out of the General Fund.

BILL OPITZ: Reducing the fee from $6 to $5 would cost $365,000 over the
biennium. The opposite was true when this amount was offered on the
floor of the House which inserted the language in here to set it to $6.
It raised approximately $365,000.

SEN. STORY: You undoubtedly know what the Audit Committee ordered them
to do. It was the power companies. Are you ordering them to kick in too?

SEN. HIMSL: The principle areas of veracity were the utilities.

SEN. STORY: It seems unfair to me to jack up the trucking industry to
take care of the utilities.

SEN. AKLESTAD: Didn't this come out of House Appropriations at $5 and
was amended on the floor.

SEN. BOYLAN: True. I move the amendment.
AMENDMENTS 69 through 75 voted and passed. 11-6

Motion #76: page 48, line 6. Senator Van Valkenburg moved this
amendment which would add one lawyer position for PSC and add $32,816.
The indication in regard to rate cases are divesture of the telephone
company and things going on in regard to their regular work and growth.
In order to give them the necessary staff to meet the needs, this amend-
ment is being offered. This only adds about $65,000 a year.

SEN. AKLESTAD: What else are we getting for our buck here?

SEN. VAN VALKENBURG: What do you want?

SEN. AKLESTAD: How many are on now?

SEN. VAN VALKENBURG: Could Mr. Simshaw make a statement? Ans: 4.

SEN AKLESTAD: What else are we getting for the $65,000 for the 2 years?



Finance and Claims
April 6, 1983
Page 22 -

SEN. HAFFEY: Senator Boylan said there probably is a need for some of
the capability that the $1 would have provided. The need is there and
not funded. I have seen the work load of the commission. They are
under staffed and doing a good job. I think you should be aware that
this is an absolutely understaffed agency.

QUESTION was called, the motion was defeated.

Senator Himsl said we would delay the work on the Department of Agricul-
ture until Senator Smith got back. He is in an Education committee
meeting Also the other sections as he is the Senate chairman of that
committee.

Senator Etchart, Senate Chairman of the Department of Institutions,
said he had several amendments to offer in the area. He said he would
have an amendment to make on page 66, line 22 under General Fund but
would hold this amendment until later.

PEGGY WILLIAMS, LFA, said there is a question about the building which is
now on bids at the Billings Youth center. One of the companies is com-
plaining about the way it is bid. They will be back tomorrow and make

a decision and then we will know.

SEN. DOVER: One contractor did not fill out his bid on some items.
SEN.HIMSL: We will hold this up until tomorrow to see if we need it.

SEN. JACOBSON said she had an amendment on the school for the Deaf and
Blind.

Motion #77: page 70, line 18. Senator Jacobson said this amendment adds
back audiological services. They had been transfereed to the School

for the Deaf and Blind. Being an operational budget, it was cut 2%

and this took $27,154 out of their budget. This was audiological services
and contract services. This is a direct service. It is passed through
with little or no overhead. If you cut this into 2 years -- already
$30,000 below this year. Another $27,000 cut they feel they will really
be having a lot of problems. This would restore the audiological ser-
vices back in.

SEN. HIMSL: Where?.

SEN. JACOBSON: They have these services which receive the pass through
money in Flathead, Tri River, eastern Montana, Easter Seal and one other.
Their budget is split up and they handle audiology throughout the state.

SEN. HIMSL: Just audiology?

SEN. JACOBSON: For people who can pay they charge for those and the

ones who can't don't have to pay. It is a service that is provided for
the people.

SEN. AKLESTAD: I don't quite understand the 6%. The amendment. That
is most of the year that came from. Why didn't the House Appropriations



Finance and Claims
April 6, 1983
Page 23

and House floor offset this?

SEN. HIMSL: These are contract services. If contract services the
department would be cut, if a grant, it would not be cut.

PAM JOEHLER,LFA: They would not have been cut if they stayed where they
were. It was because of the move.

QUESTION was called. Voted and passed unanimously.

SEN. HIMSL announced we would stop here and begin again tomorrow morning
on Agriculture and Education section. 8 a.m.

The meeting was adjourned.

=

Senator Himsl, Chairman ~
~




- e wm as we wm em em em wm en em em e e em  wm mm em e wm e ew e em  am e e am  mw s me e e am o~

FINANCE AND CLAIMS COMMITTEE

ROLL CALL

48th LEGISLATIVE SESSION - ~ 1983 Date fé‘,ﬁ?é
s

NAME

PRESENT

ABSENT

EXCUSED

Senator

Etchart, VC

Senator

Dover

Senator

Keating

Senator

Smith

Senator

Thomas

Senator

Van Valkenburg

Senator

Stimatz

Senator

Story

Senator

Ochsner

Senator

Haffey

Senator

Jacobson

Senator

Regan

e ———

Senator

Lane

Senator

Aklestad

Senator

Hammond

Senator

Tveit

Senator

Boylan

Senator

Himsl, Chairman

AANANN AN AN AN AN A A A SN AN




COMMITTEE ON

DATE

F+C

YL/

- Check One
REPRESENTING BILL # PMSupport]Oppose
&eu(u \_P(g\\rtﬂ- o\ C T e 7 A8 O
7 y 4 Sq,/ remm C:Lq_r'?‘ S ',Z -
@IZ._Q_EEH&___M o Jusrress Y47l —
s vyz| —
£Q0 Y43 | —
;gc‘l M A
r( Hep £ ops Yy >
QHMJ Orfi lea § 4y 7 -
N 44 7 -
M' vy | -
stfe Loy Ot &3 yy7 | —
SVt A Mgy 7] —
ﬁlldﬁm(ﬁ’ yay 2 4 .
‘icm-c_@'/c/ 497
Et Setuby v LN?\,
prtlro Z 49 -
MM 447
' B ¢4y ‘
: . “¢/7
Wionting Usiversity Sydem | )
'
macn L A
fAsum AR)
MLF %’i
Mt =0 ZIML&} 447
NSt L bt 97| —




COMMITTEE ON

DATE

J-f 3

FALa

v& VISITORS' REGISTER EeES
NAME REPRESENTING BILL # [TSupport]Oppose
/) ’——&L———-—-»Z%l// Tust ce Bivé .
ﬁrchéa Yy
Jet§ gns [Hewer [ fec (\Qgg_ﬁg i§¢ Q[L-re. 497
=T, Ay 0 8PF 447
Tre m,;m, Bty s
LFA 4
Yk, AT, =
3 'Bee Loy Lok / ey A/jr&&/f&:r
“LARRY Auey S _of STATE w7
' oAPp "
Asmse/ 94}
uld
cRimE Cimmmnnn '
V) SHA /)
O ¢ e
4y 7 /
9 /
0272 "
Rt s én&a— /7
AO/M/A///IQM/‘V &~ yd
1 o F Své‘ugﬁ ~ 7
otswdy M7 Ner —
Attorney Gewexdl —
e B O W
Hlawlll

| __&f_édrv——*-




COMMITTEE ON

/ fc DATE

J6-8 5

i

VISITORS' REGISTER

e

REPRESENTING

BILL #

Check

One

Support

Oppose

NAME

STalt Pl tss

Y47

[

; wha ML l\SL]L;_

/fuman/(_/s its Comm. |

fi‘ i‘




L op et S
COMMITTEE ON CZL/
"4

% VISITORS' REGISTER

Check One

REPRESENTING BILL # [MSupport]Oppose




COMMITTEE ON

45z

/éﬁ:f DATL

s VISITORS' REGISTER
= Check One
NAME REPRESENTING BILL # ["Support]Oppose

é’m Zﬁ;ﬂu 4




11.
12.
13.
14.
15.
16.
17

18.
19

20.
21.
22.
23.
24.
25.
26.
27.
28.

29.

P 21, L 23
P 21, L25
P 23, L 19
P 23, L 21
P 25, L 17
P 28, L 22
P 28, L 24
P 29, L 17
P4, L 20
P7, L 7T
P5, L5

P9, L25
P10, L 13
P4, L 20
P4, L 22
P11, L 17
P11, line 18
P 12, L 22
P 14, L13
P16, L 15
P16, L 22
P16, L 24
P 18, L 13
P 19, L 9
P 19, L 9
P 20, L 14
P 20, L 25
P 23, L 10

P 27, L 21

Passed
Passed
Passed
Passed
Passed
Passed
Passed
Passed
Passed
Passed
Passed
Passed
Passed
Passed
Passed
Passed
Passed
Passed
Passed
Passed
Passed
Passed
Passed
Passed
Passed
Passed
Passed
Passed

Passed



30.
31.
32,
33.
34.
35.
36.
37.
38.
38 A
38 B
38 C
38 D
39.
40.
41.
42.
43.
44.
45.
46.
47.
48.
48 A
49.
50.
50 A
51.

52.

53.

P

P7,

P

P

23, L

57, fol Itm 16

8-13

26 & 27

30, L

31, L

16-17

25

4, L 20

L 11

7, L 17

34, L

36,

&

36,

t

36, L
36, L
45, L
46, L
47, L
44, L
44, L
45, L
47, L
36, L
43, L
38, L
38, L
40, L

28,

t

45,

c

42,

| I o

43,

24, L

25

13
14
20

17

24

17-19
16
15
18
19

25

23-24

Passed
Passed
Passed
Passed
Passed
Passed
Passed
Passed
Defeated
Defeated
Defeated
Defeated
Defeated
Passed
Passed
Passed
Passed
Passed
Passed
Passed
Passed

Passed

Defeated

Defeated

Passed

Passed (Figure 4. Veterans Affairs etc.
Passed (these two are replacements)
Passed

Passed

Passed



54. P 26, L 19-20 Passed

55. P 60, L 18 Passed
56. P 41, L 17-24 Passed
57. P 45, L 25 Passed
58. P 42, L 7 Defeated
59. P 28, L 15-16 Passed

. 60. P 40, L 6-7 Passed
61. P 32, L 20 Passed
62. P 32, L 22 Passed
63. P 32, L 23 Passed )
64. P 37, L 23 Passed
65. P 35, L 21 Passed
66. P 37, L 23 Passed
67. P 36, L 21 Passed
68. P 37, L 21 Passed ( change this to these)
69. P 48, L 15 Passed
70. P 48, L 16 Passed
71. P 48, L 10 Passed
72. P 48, L 14 Passed
73. P 48, L 14 Passed
74. P 48, L 14 Passed
75. P 48, L 14 Passed
76. P 48, L 6 Defeateq
77. P 70, L 18 Passed

78.



78. P
79. P
80. P
8l. P
82. P
83. P
84. P
85. P
86 P
87. P

48’ ‘

50,
50,
50,
50,
51,
51,
51,
51,

5.,

L 18

L 21

L 23

L 14

L5

L 10

L 11

L 18 --

88. P 51, L 19 --

89 P 51, L 21 -
90. P 52, L 14

91, P 52, L 10

92. P 53, L 9

93 P 53, L 7

94. P. 53, L 5

95. P 53, L 14

96. P 53, L 21

97. P 54, L 25 etc
98. P 52, L 18

99. B 52, L 20
100. P 52, L 22
101. P 53, L 5
102 P 54, L 14
103. P 54, L 15
104. P 54, L 14
105. P 54, L 15

106. P 54, L 25

Passed
Passed

Passed

1"

Passed

"

amended & passed/

Passed

defeated

Passed



107. P 55, L 5

108. P Same Lang as # 90 DNC & St. Lands Passed
109. Language Passed
110. Manning amendment Defeated
111. P 57, L 5-6 Passed
112. P 57, L 14 "

112 A P 57, L 25 "

113. P 56, L 10 "

114. P 57, L 19 "

115. Sub motion to segregate

116 = 84 rates ‘Passed
117. 85 rates "

118. Motion as amended "

119. 66 L 22 "

120 P 59, L 8 "

121 Boulder P 60, L 22 Defeated
122 P 72, L 10 etc Passed
123 P 72, L 12 "

124 P 78, L 8 "

125 P 80 between L 22-23 Passed
126 P 82, L 21-22 defeated
127 P 85, L 14-16 Passed, for $15,000 in 84 b & will

revert if not used as intended
128 to spread the cost out through the University system,

not just U of M.

129. P 90, L 17-18 defeated
130. Boiler Plate passed
131 P 3, L 1 Passed

132. P 10, L 12 Passed



133. P 16, L 15 passed

134 P 5, L 9010-23 defeated

135 P 12, L 19 Passed

136 P 19, L 6 defeated .
137. P 18, L 22 withdrawn

138. P 18, L 19 Passed

139. P 43, L 23-24 defeated

140 P 26, L 16 Passed

140 A P 14, L 22 defeated

141 over est of 2 M § utilities Passed. LFA to figure and write
142. Justice Dept. P 13, L 22 Defeated

143. 0Oil prices--take out----withdrawn



PROPOSED AMENDMENTS TO HOUSE BILL 447 (Blue Copy)

Page 21, line 23.

Strike: "304,169" "904, 169"
Insert: "892,169" "892,169"
, Page 21.
—t Following: line 25
T R Insert: e, Audit" "12,000" (General fund)
"12,000" (total)
o, Page 23, line 19.
ﬁ:‘ Strike: "706,637" "706,637"
3 Insert: "e76,637" "676,637"
Page 23, line 21.
%:{ L/ Insert: "30,000" (fiscal 1985 proprietary fund)
Page 25, line 17.
3=} ~—Strike: “4,766,232" "4,766,232"
S Insert: "a. Operations" "4,754,232" "4,754,232"
"b. Audit" "12,000" ®12,000"
ﬁ é} Page 28, line 22.
Strike: n221,380" n221,380"
,, Insert: n221,360" nz21,360"
i Page 28, line 24.
= ZE,_ Strike:  "2,905"  "2,905"
7 Insert: n2,9254 n2,925"
—+ Page 29, line 17.
Strike: "4,836,961" "6,411,566"
Insert: "a. Operations" "4,831,961" “6,346,566"
"b. Audit" - "65,000" *65,000"
Renumber: subsequent sections

o - ot T g— o . s ATl g A

" CR:cm:jt:L3

RN

e ———pgpy

it i o o T

P

S e T

SIIRCEDTL TR L 8 B E



[0

PROPOSED AMENDMENT TO HOUSE BILL 447 - (Blue Copy)

1. Page 4, line 20.
Strike: "1,690,597" ne,218,737"
Insert: "1,662,651" "2,190,791"

2. Page 4, line 22.
Strike: "72,000" "72,000"

Amend Totals to conform.

This amendment deletes the dues paid to NCSL and the associated travel.

CR:rc:jt:113

"2 114,473"
"2, 084,842"

2,293,473"
12,263,842"



PROPOSED AMENDMENT TO HOUSE BILL 447 - (Blue Copy)

1. Page 5, line 5.
Strike: "75, 000" "75,000"
Insert: "50,000" 50, 000"

Amend totals to conform.

CR:rc:jt:114



(7
s 4

pg 9, line 25

/’?’

Strike $105,194 Insert $201,883
Strike $108,973 Insert $201,925.

(//// pg 10, line 13

(2 Strike in its entirety

AMENDMENTS FOR ARM INDEXING

Adjust totals

—_—
o )
]
o I VA Bt L~
e o = 'Y
'
.','JC..«’.,'/J"’; -7'.°I'J¢r‘n4‘,- }:"JD\.J
Z ) = A 34
J-"?_-)‘ )’77 ” el
: NN ]
e EX7 <. ’
NPTt SRR




PROPOSED AMENDMENT TO HOUSE BILL 447 - (Blue Copy)

1. Page 4, line 20.
Strike: "1,690,597" "2,218,737" "2,114,473" = "2,293,473"
/ Insert: "1,662,651" "2,190,791" "2,084,842" "2,263,842"

2. Page 4, line 22.
>( Strike: "72,000" "72,000"

Amend Totals to conform.

This amendment deletes the dues paid to NCSL and the associated travel.

CR:rc:jt:113



I

PROPOSED AMENDMENT TO HOUSE BILL 447 - (Blue Copy)

Page 11, line 17.
Strike: "258,069" "235,869"
Insert: 1249,827" "228,404"

Page 11, line 18.
Strike: "582,455" "840,524" "546,119" "781,988"
insert: "572,381" "g22,208" "536,994" ""765,398"

Adjust totals accordingly.

This amendment reduces one FTE and associated operating expenses in the
Central Payroll Division.



[y

PROPOSED AMENDMENT TO HOUSE BILL 447 - (Blue Copy)

Page 12, line 22.
Following: ‘"provided in"
Insert: "17-3-212,"

4 o
H ooy e ltd



|1

20

~ CR:cm:jt:L2

PROPOSED AMENDMENT TO HOUSE BILL 447 (Blue Copy)

Page 14, line 13.

Strike: "613,279" "1,024,662"

Insert: "a. Operations" "198,279" %609,662"
insert:, "b. Switcher" "415,000" 415, 000"

Page 16.

Following: line 15

Insert: "item 10b is a biennial appropriation consisting of $121,000 for
equipment, $160,000 for contracted services, and $134,000 for repairs and
maintenance."




2\

7

PROPOSED AMENDMENTS TO HOUSE BILL 447 (Blue Copy)

1. Page 16, line 22.

Strike: "67,680" *"1,373,094" "70,283" "1,373,903"

Insert: "67,680" State Special Revenue "1,373,094" Federal Special
Revenue "70,283" State Special Revenue "1,373,903" Federal Special
Revenue.

2. Page 16, line 24.
Strike: "2,625"  "875"
Insert: "2,625" State Special Revenue "875" Federal Special Revenue

Amend totals as needed.

CR:rc:jt:11



PROPOSED AMENDMENTS TO HOUSE BILL 447 - (Blue Copy)

1. Page 18, line 13.
Strike: "374,408" "878,694" "366,236" "860,833"
Insert: "351,020" "855,306" "342,933" "837,530"

This amendment deletes one liquor investigator.

CR:cm:jt: L9



PROPOSED AMENDMENT TO HOUSE BILL 447 - (Blue Copy)

1. Page 19, line 9.
Strike: 11,201,135 “11,201,135* '10,978,278" "10,978,278"
insert: "11,162,286" "11,162,286" "10,940,305" "10,940,305"

This amendment deletes two property appraisers and associated operating
expense.

CR:cm:jt:L10



PROPOSED AMENDMENTS TO HOUSE BILL 447 - (Blue Copy)

1. Page 19, line 9.
Strike: "11,201,135" "11,201,135" "10,978,278" "10,978,278"
insert: 11,389,310 *11, 389, 310" "11,059,982" "11,059,982"

This amendment reestablishes funding of $82,268 in fiscal 1984 and $81,704
in fiscal 1985 for supplies, travel expenses, and equipment and $105,907
for assistance to counties fro computerization in fiscal 1984. This funding
was deleted in house appropriations.

CR:rc:jt:112






Amendments to HB 447

Page 20, Line 14:
After: '"shall"
Insert: "attempt to"

Reinsert: Lines 20 and 21 through the word "closure".

-End-



Amendments to HB 447

Page 20, Line 25:

NEW PARAGRAPH:

Insert: All Royalties attributable to the marketing of point of
sale system software developed under contract for the liquor division
are to be deposited in the revolving fund. Such royalties may be
expended only for further development of the liquor management infor-
mation and point of sale systems. Expenditure of these royalty monies
are specifically excluded from the 157 of net sales limitation imposed
on operation expenses. :

-End-



28

PROPOSED AMENDMENT TO HOUSE BILL 447 - (Blue Copy)

1. Page 23, line 10.
Following: "89,211"
Insert: u267,701" (State Special Revenue)

Amend totals to conform.

This amendment reestablished the FTE level for fiscal 1985 at 9.30 and

allows revolving fund authority to convert school districts to BARS.
T R —

CR:rc:jt:115



2T

AMENDMENT TO HOUSE BILL 447 - (Blue Copy)

1. Page 27, line 21.
Strike: "232,066" "245,398"
Insert: "195,066" "208,398"

This amendment deletes the deputy director's position, whicih was taken

out by the subcommittee then put back in by the House AgPPropriations
Committee.

LWO'B:rc:h1



PROPOSED AMENDMENTS TO HOUSE BILL 447 (BLUE COPY)
{Local Government Services Division)

1. Page 23, lines 8-13
Strike: Lines 8-13 in their entirety
Renumber: subsequent sections

Ad just totals as mecessary.

- 2. Page 57
Following: Item 16. Legal Services Division
Insert:
| 17. Accounting Management

357,945 357,945 98,148 63,292 1535432
356,912 356,912 89,211 152,503

1B. Local Government Services

154625815 929,817 253925632 154625636 . 936,645 253995281
1,462,306 2,392,123 1,461,600 2,398,245

Adjust totals as recessary.



/%

ANV

PROPOSED AMENDMENT TO HOUSE BILL 447- (Blue Copy)

Page 26 and 27.

Strike: Line 25 on page 26 through '"government." on line 5 page 27.

Insert: "The department shall develop a long-range telecommunication plan
and shall monitor communication activity during the biennium. Telephone
systems, land mobile radio systems, data transmission devices, components
thereof or any other telecommunications equipment or facilities shall not
be leased, purchased, rented, otherwise procured or installed by any
state government agency unless approval is granted by the department
of administration. Any approved purchases or installations should be
compatable with the statewide communications plan and should maximize
the state dollar. This is not to be taken as a reason to unduly delay
communications activities of other state agencies, nor should this affect
repair or installation of presently owned equipment.

The department of administration is encouraged to obtain vendor input
for long-range planning of state telephone systems, data transmission
systems, and land mobile radio systems. Input from vendors should be
utilized in the long-range planning process; however, said input should
be of an advisory nature only, and should not be considered binding
upon either the department of administration or the State of Montana."

CR:cm:jt: L4



it

A &

33

37

PROPOSED AMENDMENT TO HOUSE BILL 447 - (Blue Copy)
(Senator Dover)

Page 30.
Strike: lines 16 and 17 in their entirety
Adjust totals accordingly

Page 31.
Strike: line 25

This amendment removes the $12 million general fund transfer to the
highway earmarked account.

83JR:n1



PROPOSED AMENDMENTS TO HOUSE BILL 447 - (Blue Copy)

1. Page 4, line 20.
Strike: *1,690,597¢ w2,218,737%
insert: “1,686,826" "2,214,966"

Adjust totals accordingly.

This amendment reduces operating
budget.

(Sen. Van.)

83JR:n4

"2,114,473" "2,293,473"
"2,108,984" "2,287,984"
expenses in the Legisiative Council



>

PROPOSED AMENDMENT TO HOUSE BILL 447 - (Blue Copy)

1. Page 7, line 11.

Strike: "1,837,304" "1,837,304" (fiscal 1985 Gen. Fund & Total )
Insert: "1,852, 349" "1,952,349"

2. Page 7.

Following: line 17

Insert: "Should judicial districts 1, 7, 13, or 20 exercise the option

under Senate Bill 26 to fill one of the newly created judgeships at the
1983 general election, the Supreme Court may provide the additiona
funds for salaries and travel from its budget and submit a request
for the necessary supplemental funds to the 1985 Legislature."

83JR:n5



PROPOSED AMENDMENT TO HOUSE BILL 447: (Blue)

1. Page 34, line 25.
Strike: #929,934" "929,934" "932,975" "g32,975"
7%;87 Insert: "841,559" "841,559" "858,494" "858, 494"

2. Page 36, line 5
Strike: "167,128" "182,565"
S8 A Tnsert: 229 7160 1229 772"

3. Page 36, line 6
(g R Strike:  "321,543" 1311,686"
g Insert:  "258,955" 1264, 539"

4, Page 36, line 13
‘4Q§CI Strike: "83,499" "83,499"
Insert: 109, 286" #110,833"

Page 36, line 14:
Strike: "267,343 "272,238"
Lég’tD Insert: "241,556" "244,904"

Amend Totals to Conform.



The effect of this amendment is summarized in the following chart.

Effects of Senator Keating's Attached Amendment to HB 447 (Blue)

Program

Family Planning
reduction of MCH block
reduction of preventive block

net change

Director's Office
increase in MCH block
decrease in general fund

net change

Emergency Medical Services
increase in preventive block
decrease in general fund

net change

Overall Department Change
general fund
federal funds

Total

FY '84

$(25,787)
(62,588)

$(88,375)

$ 25,787
(25,787)

$ 62,588
6

(62,588)

$(88,375)
-0-

$(88,375)

FY '85

$(27,334)
(47,147)

$(74,481)

$ 27,334
(27,334)

$ 47,147
(47,147)

$(74,481)
-0-

$(74,481)

NR:jt(r):h



39

(2 (7

PROPOSED AMENDMENTS TO HOUSE BILL 447 (Blue Copy)

Page 45, line 20.
Following: ‘“index"

Strike: "in fiscal 1984 and the payment standard shall increase 3 percent
in fiscal 1985"

This amendment gives SRS flexibility in setting the payment standard.
The payment standard may not exceed 51 percent of the poverty index.

[V\ii \&.nquwg_ .{S -C-;r' A‘FDC

v e
— . T D et e e o i ST e o Al £ et bt iags
PW:cm:jt:s1 -
S . Sl R TR R O S R EEIIT S AINA T A AT R T e
e - - e e o 3T B v g Lot B T e £ T e
- - -,.v.;;_"_‘;i_'_“t_.,:.ﬂ -~ AT A .



(.. (:

Nawk

PROPOSED AMENDMENT TO HOUSE BILL 447 (Blue Copy)

Page 46, line 7.

' Foliowing: '"receive"
(/() Insert: ‘'"on the average"
Following: "funds"
Insert: ‘'"per client"

Thie  Qramezs The fosker coea \WM '

\ \ g Sh owe 0 ocﬁ‘.
Iﬂ -S-\—aj:.b C_X){“cu.g Nome Srovidasg S\hsﬁ Ca.c2iull

\
onTha aicaac " per o’

)

: \ :
/\ G f,:, ;-?0 VO \L;Q; A2 \.N\ *&.4.«#\’1..& 1{\ a;.‘:bufSé{

)y ) f - ) ;
Oepm the dzpochmad of SRS for eacdh Rocd yean

e L s e
) e
. Pw ‘cm :jt: SS . = e 7 € (M o e v S e = —.;.-«fn_:u:—-:-a-q— vl T - v
- . b s M e gt | —ed i omiiane o S d L TR Faas S T
R : S e amie T e s i s TR S i 1 s i e ¢ e
Lo : R i PO s S RTE o LN



PROPOSED AMENDMENTS TO HOUSE BILL 447 (Blue Copy)

Page 47, line 6.
Following: "expand the"
Strike: ‘"type or number of services offered to an individual"

Insert: "scope or duration of services offered under a program" -
- O Ay | D
Qm-!\‘—mﬁ%% TN, ——“"2, ConTAN gemin ik
j ~ hd
X\ ” 7
. 3
YY\M not e waid Yo expasdl The .. .

PW:cm:jt:s2 — R ":""f;:"ii'-” _— : S
- L s et s s o -
R Cmgeen L oeEr - e e T -f_'_s;t.-..;iv.ze. . --#"‘?“” - ‘&‘Ni



A

“3

4

G4y

DDPAC
Show the $162,500 as Benefits Under
DDPAC Rather than DD

B. Allow $87,500 per vyear for "operations". The rest of the money
($162,500) would be used for "benefits" with the intent that it be used to
start a specialized DD foster care program. This would allow the council
to have 2,0 _FTE staff and more operating costs than allowed in (A).

Page 44, line 17.
Strike: "2,680,716" %2,711,233"
Insert: "2,518,216" "2,548,733"

Page 44, line 24.
Strike: "55,347" "56,895"
Insert: "87,500" "g87,500"

Page 45, line 5.
Strike: "32,153" "30,605"
Insert: "162,500" "162,500"

Page 47.
Strike: lines 17 through 19
Insert: "The department, in cooperation with the developmental disabilities

planning and advisory council, shall implement an expanded foster care
program for the developmentally disabled as proposed in the executive
budget."

Amend totals to conform.

PW:u:2



STATE OF MONTANA

O[fc’cs o[ the fégii[ah’us Fiscal quza[yit

STATE CAPITOL
HELENA. MONTANA 59620
406/449-2986

JUDY RIPPINGALE
LEGISLATIVE FISCAL ANALYST

April 5, 1983
TO: Senator Jacobson
FROM: Curtis M. Nichols, Princioal Analyst
SUBJECT: Amendments to Transfer Funding for Renal Program from

SRS to Health

Amend House Bill 447, third Reading Copy

Page 36.
(’ Following: line 16
L/ Insert: "13. Renal Program.

"125,000" (1984 General Fund)
"125,000" (1984 Total)
"125,000" (1985 General Fund)
"125,000" (1985 Total )
Page 43, Line 15,
Strike: "867,213" "911, 746"
(/7 Insert: "742,213" 786,746"
Amend totals to conform.
This amendment moves $125,000 general fund per year appropriation

to SRS for the chronic renal disease program to the Department of Health

and Environmental Sciences.

CN:aa:1



<8

HYgA

’),U—Bg A

PROPOSED AMENDMENT TO HOUSE BILL 447 - (Blue Copy)

1. Page 38, line 18.
Strike: "138,274" "127,781"
Insert: 115,809 "100,575"

2. Page 38, line 19.
Strike: "174,296" "313,200" "167,374" "295,155"
Insert: "222,391" "338,200" "219,580" "320,155"

Amend totals to conform.
This amendment adds 1.0 FTE investigator and $47,465 general fund in
fiscal 1984 and $52,206 in fiscal 1985 in the human rights program in the

department of labor. Federal funds are reduced by $22,465 in fiscal 1984
and $27,206 in fiscal 1985.

NR:jt:i4



17

PROPOSED AMENDMENT TO HOUSE BILL 447 - (Blue Copy)

1. Page 40, line 25.
Strike: "145,645" "13,309,570"  "156,708" "12,755,600"
Insert: "191,204" "13,264,011"  "206,049" "12,706,259"

Amend totals to conform.

This amendment adds general fund of $45, 559 in fiscal 1984 and $49,341 in
fiscal 1985 for a biennial total of $94,900. The federal funds are decreased
by a like amount so there is no change in total funds. The amendment is
to establish the correct federal/state matching ratio for day care.

The funding originally shown in the bill was completed on the assumption
that counties participate in the cost of day care and on the basis of a
matching ratio recorded in error in the state accounting system. The
counties do not participate in the day care cost and the funidng error in
the accounting system is being corrected.

PW:jt:s8



PROPOSED AMENDMENT TO HOUSE BILL 447 - (Blue Copy)

1. Page 28.
Following: line 8 .
§D Insert: "467,097" "468,663" (fiscal 1984 & 1985 general fund)

Amend totals to conform.

o
Page 45.
Strike: lines 9 through 12 in their entirety.

PW:jt:s14



PROPOSED AMENDMENT TO HOUSE BILL 447 - (Blue Copy)

1. Page 47.

Following: line 19

Insert: '"the general fund appropriations of $467,097 for fiscal 1984 and
$468,663 for fiscal 1985 contained in item 12 are transferred to the
Department of Military Affairs."

This amendment would transfer funds from SRS to Military Affairs because
House Bill 447 has been signed by the governor.

PW:jt:s10



i

* PROPOSED AMENDMENT TO HOUSE BILL 447 - (Blue Copy)

1. Page 47.

Following: line 19 v

Insert: "contingent upon passage and approval of Senate Bill 418, $125,000
of the general fund appropriation for fiscal 1984 and $125,000 of the
general fund appropriation for fiscal 1985 contained in item 5iii are
transferred to the Department of Health and Environmental Sciences."

This amendment would transfer funds from SRS to the Healith Department
(for the renal program) should Senate Bill 418 pass. :

PW:jt:s9



PROPOSED AMENDMENTS TO HOUSE BILL 447 - (Blue Copy)

1. Page 42, line 13.

Strike: "6,012,101" "6,012,101" "6,007,757" "6,007,757"

Insert: “6,314,827" "6,314,827" "6,310,483" "6,310,483"

2. Page 43, lines 23 and 24.

Strike: "451,258" "748,633" "1,199,891" "454,051" "758,727" "1,212,778"
Insert: "461,509" "758,884" "1,220,393" "464,302" "768,978" -"1,233,280"

3. Page 24.
Strike: lines 9 and 10 in their entirety
4. Page 26.

Strike: lines 19 and 20 in their entirety

Amend totals to conform.

This amendment adds $302,726 per year in federal and county funds to
provide for grade increases for eligibility technician personnel. The
increases are the result of a settlement of a discrimination suit filed by
eligibility technicians.

This amendment also adds $10,251 general fund and $10,251 of federal
funds each year of the biennium to provide for a one grade increase for
quality control revieweres (grade 10 to grade 11). A recent court
stipulation changed the grade levels of eligibility technicians and the
change is necessary to maintain grade differentials between eligibility
technicians and quality control reviewers.

PW:jt:s13



PROPOSED AMENDMENT TO HOUSE BIiLL 447 - (Blue Copy)

1. Page 60.
Following: line 18
Insert: "Contingent upon passage and approval of House Bill 24, the

following general fund appropriations are transferred to the Department
of Social and Rehabilitation Services: from item 4a, $595,337 in fiscal
1984 and $625,132 in fiscal 1985; from item 4c, $337 in fiscal 1984 and
$357 in fiscal 1985; from item 5, $157,320 in fiscal 1984 and $166,759 in
fiscal 1985."

This amendment would transfer funds from the Department of Institutions
to the Department of Social and Rehabilitation Services in the event that
House Bill 24 is enacted. House Bill 24 establishes a single state agency
for foster care.

PW:jt:s11



PROPOSED AMENDMENTS TO HOUSE BILL 447 (Blue Copy)

Page 41.

Strike: lines 17 through 24 in their entirety

Following: line 1

Insert: "1,129,169" (1984 - general fund)
"1,620,470" (1984 - federal special revenue)
"1,206,577" (1985 - general fund)
"1,708,040" (1985 - federal special revenue)

Amend totals to conform.

Page 45.

Strike: line 25 in its entirety

This amendment takes away the separate line iteming for each type of

foster care.

PW:cm:jt:s3

Foster care as a whole is line itemed.



PROPOSED AMENDMENT TO HOUSE BILL 447 - (Blue Copy)

Page 42, line 7.
Strike: '"1,628,625"
Insert: "1,679,750"

Amend totals to conform.

This amendment adds $51,125 of general fund to the family teaching center
in fiscal 1985. The family teaching center was funded at $102,250 in fiscal
1984; no funding was provided in fiscal 1985. \

PW:jt:s7



(7

W
-

Lo

PROPOSED AMENDMENT TO HOUSE BILL 447 - (Blue Copy)

1. Page 36, line 21.
Following: "“APPROPRIATION"
Strike: "AND 1S CONTINGENT UPON THE PASSAGE OF HOUSE Bill 200"

Department of Labor

2. Page 38.
Strike: lines 15 and 16 in their entirety

Amend totais to conform.

3. Page 40, fines 6 and 7.
Following: ‘fiscal 1985." on line 6
Strike: Remainder of line 6 and line 7

This amendment removes the position which was contingent upon the
passage of House Bill 309 which was Kkilled.

NR:jt:i3



PROPOSED AMENDMENTS TO HOUSE BILL 447 - (BLUE COPY)

,i 1. Page 37
=

Following: 1line 23
Insert: '"Included in Item 2b is $51,000 of federal spending authority in

fiscal 1984 for an inventory of hazardous waste sites which is a
biennial appropriation."

b e



(2

(3

(s

(¢

PROPOSED AMENDMENTS TO HOUSE BILL 447 - (Blue Copy)

1. Page 32, line 20.

Strike: "471,292" "477,292" "472,846" "472,846"
Insert: 351,874" (1984 General Fund)

n204,000" (1984 State Special Revenue)
"555,874" {1984 Total)

1353,428" (1985 General Fund)
1204,000" (1985 State Special Revenue)
"557,428" (1985 Total )

This amendment reduces general funds by $119,418 each year and adds
$204,000 state special revenue in each year. This change is the result of

a change in licensing fees and distribution as was approved in Senate Bill
403.

2. Page 32, line 22.
Strike: "166,533"
insert: "217,533"

3. Page 32, line 23.
Strike: "1,273,255"
Insert: '"1,324,255"

This amendment adds $51,000 federal spending authority in fiscal 1984 that
is available for an inventory of hazardous waste sites in the state.

4. Page 35.

Following: line 21

Insert: "h. Improved Pregnancy Outcome"
"300,000" (fiscal 1984 Federal Special Revenue)
"300,000" (fiscal 1984 Total)

5. Page 37.

Following: line 23

Insert: '"ltem 6h is a biennial appropriation."

This amendment adds federal funds that become available Tuesday, April
5, 1983 for the improved pregnancy outcome program. This program
includes some funds for newborn transport, for nurse training, and
hospital evaluations regarding the level of care available for major medical

problems with newborn infants. Dr. Drynan requested it in a separate
line item.

Amend totals to conform.

NR:jt:i2



(¢

PROPOSED AMENDMENT TO HOUSE BILL 447 - (Blue Copy)

1. Page 37, line 21.

Following: "GRANT"

Insert: "and $607,264 in fiscal 1984 and $607,264 in fiscal 1985 from the
preventative health block grant.

This amendment provides direction to the Health Department if preventative
block grant funds are different than anticipated by the legistature.

?
Y & 5 v . .. "
MM/,(/ ad., e 1L

NR:jt:i6



PROPOSED AMENDMENTS TO HOUSE BILL 447 - (Blue Copy)

L g 1. Page 48, line 15.
Strike: entire line

2. Page 48, line 16.
)0 Strike: entire line

3. Page 48, line 10.
BE Strike:  "70,349 and 173,062"

4. Page 48, line 14.
12 Strike: "1,541,923"
Insert: "1,471,574"

5. Page 48, line 14.
Strike: "1,583,912"
73 Insert: "1,513,563"

6. Page 48, line 14.
‘7¢% Strike: "1,634,422"
Insert: "1,461,360"
7. Page 48, line 14.
] Strike:  "1,671,396"
Insert: "1,498,334"

Amend Totals to Conform.

JWKDsk:rc:f1



)¢

PROPOSED AMENDMENTS TO HOUSE BILL 447 - (Blue Copy)

1. Page 48, line 6.
Strike: '"1,460,574" "1,502,563" "1,461,360" "1,498,334"
Insert: "1,493,390" "1,535,379" "1,494,302" "1,531,276"

Amend Totals to Conform.

This amendment adds one lawyer position to the Public Service Commission.
The cost of this position is $32,816 in fiscal 1984 and $32,942 in fiscal
1985.

DG:rc(j):i5



1)

PROPOSED AMENDMENT TO HOUSE BILL 447 - (Blue Copy)

1. Page 70, line 18.
Strike: "1,412,048" "1,412,049"
Insert: "1,439,203" "1,439,203"

Amend totals to conform.

This amendment adds back $27,154 taken from audiological services as a

result of reducing inflation factors from 6 percent per year to 4 percent
per year.

CN:aa:2



Whitefrish

v

April 5, 1983

Senator Matt Himsl
Capitol Station
Helena, MT 59620

Dear Senator Himsl:

As you probably realize, the highways and city streets in Northwest Montana
are in very poor shape. It is far worse this spring because of the unusual
winter we've had. The roads are truly a disgrace and also a very definate
safety hazard. There is a group of citizens of Flathead and Lincoln Counties
very concerned with the condition of Highway 93 North between Kalispell and.
the Canadian border. As I said before, it is a safety hazard but it is also
an econonic hazard as so much of our economy depends on the Canadian tourist
dollar. In 1982, The Big Mountain generated $28.4 million, 80% of which
benefitted off-mountain services in the Valley. Of the 2558 charter buses
that arrived in 1982, 2216 of those arrived from Calgary and Edmonton.

Those buses normally come down Highway 93 North because of the longer border
crossing hours at Roosville. Our business people feel that 607 of their
business comes in from Canada on Highway 93. As you can see, especially

for Whitefish, the traffic coming in from the north is keeping us alive
aconromicallv. Alsc. lookinsg to the future. we are concerned about the
amount of traffic that could be generated by the '88 Olympics in Calgary.

In 1982, the border crossings at Roosville were 246,031. That figure

could easily double or triple during the Olympics. The highway, in it's
present condition, is a horrible introduction to Montana. .

As it stands now, the llighway Department has no future plans for recon-
struction of Highway 93 North. We feel that it is vitally important to .
the Flathead Valley that the highway be rebulilt as soon as financially
possible. ‘

We understand that there are two proposals in the Senate now that could

make the financing possible, First, and most important, is the removal
of Highway Patrol salaries from the Highway Department to the General Fund.

Whitefish Area Chamber of Commerce

Post Office Box 1309 » Whitefish, Montana 59937 « (406) 862-3501




Page 2 -

The second is the allocation of the motor fuels tax monies. We feel that
- it is vitally important to our area that these are passed to provide the
monies to improve Highway 93. We would very much appreciate your consid-
eration of these matters.

Thank you very much.

Sincerely,

%W LWhtbe

Executive Manager



—_— g0

A
Testimony supporting FAMILY PLANNENG SERVICES Y
M, (hairman, membes of the (ommittee [ am ﬂhx,me //omejz, Helena, memben of the
id Board of 7 indy
’ wfou/%;e)o:;ou i)o 4:;/[;163 $ m m 6 /jlamun.g, La preveniive

health care fon women, Famidy Planning provides comprehenaive health seavices fon women
which inclide counseling in all aspects of family Life, physical examinations, cancern screen-
ing, self-breast exams, blood tests, immunimtion fon nubella, blood pressures, wrinalysis,
referrals to specialists forn funthen diagnosis and irneatment, dispenses contraceptives,
acreens & treats fon VO and provides pregnancy tests, ALl programs have physicians and
cy dicenses,
If the truth werne hnoun, perhaps many women's lives werne saved oven the yeans, In 1981
390 positive pap smeans for cenvical cancern aeferred to physicians--Leading cause of (a
[, 3! caves of anemia - a serious situation in pregnancy
172 abnoaml uringa chemistry resulds
152 cases of gonornhea
2,064 cases of vaginal infections
825 cases of breast diseases of other physical findings---heart & z‘/zémozd, etc.
490 cases of high bdood pressune
Family Planning improves the quality of Life for sothers and chiddren by helping
families plan childnen uwhen thein resounces allow--Health, time, & financial, Many women
enter the health care system throuwgh family planning becawse it is not as scany--its mne
comfortable, 7l% of the 20,600 women getting senvices in 198/ wene in the low income aren.

Family Planning is one of the mat coat effective senvices provided through State Govd.
(oot 2o government fon a mthen on welfare and an unplanned child avg. 83, S8 /yr. plus food
atamps and medicaid, Shont-term benefits /mvmg,d/ 2o federal, 5t & docal govits. are
eatimted 2o be 82 fon each dollan invested in family planning. Long-team benefits estimated
2o be 825 for each dodlar invested,

There ane some misconceptiona about family planning services, State Famidy
Planning services do not provide abortions, Another misconception is that anrf(one can walk

ol Ti‘(ﬂb

in and ask forn the pill, the nurnses reaches in the dnawen and gives it 2o them/ lo get any

perscriptive contraceptive nequires thorough history and physical exam and determination
by medical ataff of its appropriateness, -



, Famidy Planning paograms are of the few groups in docal communities providing

" educational resounces fo parents, wuth agencies and (hunches in family Life education.
One of the moat impontant areas of this educational program is helping parents and agencies
buidd self-concept and a feeling of self-month in youth o enable them o cope with thein
problems and peen pressune and make guod decisions about thein own behavion,

Thank you for youn consideration and fon youn hand wosk and dedication to your Zask

here in the legislature,
<)

1NN
LR 5



L B2,

vear Legislator:

There are a number of questions concerning nouse B11ll 400 which
should be answered before passing it. This Bill concerns "bisplaced
nomemakers",

wﬁile we are all vervy svmpathetic with these neople,the cost of such
a program might easily be prohibitive, as well as in some aress, a
duplication of services already rendered.

#irst of all the "fmes" and extra "fees" scheduled shouid be declared
a tax, true? In essence, that is what it is,

next, what kind of proof will determine the qualifications for
"displaced" persons? The Bill refers to "persons in the otate, who
being in their middle years"” (Page 1, rines 11-12), What are the
"middle vears" exactly? What are the limits? The Guidelines®?

Yet on rage 2, Line 15 defines & "displaced homemaker as one who
"hag worked in the home for at least 3 vears providing unpeid house-
hold services for familv members", Which age group is this intended
to cover?

What sabout cost of "health care* (Page 4 wLine 8-9) What limits are
planned for this arear Open Heart burgery, for example could cost

a patient $15,000. How much health care will be provided? I[s the
Legislsture aware that this could be a multi-million dollar proyram?
Whet about cost of child care, page 4 line 12? will this be a 24
hour program? - a 12 hour programr Will vou take care of infants?e
Two vear olds? Sixteen vear olds? What are the guidelines for such
a programr

What will the guldelines be for controllers? Will all viewpoints
he represented? How will "education" (Page 4, Line 9) be financed?

Thia Hill stetes “The services mav 1nolude but are not limited to"
(Page 3, Line 16). This is open ended! 1t is a blank check. what
1imits are provided? Will this Bill encourage discontented home-
makers to Seek further educatton thus contributing to further domestlic
strife: How much'sducation”will be provided?

Will "counsel to displaced homemakers" (Page 3, Line 21) include
indoctrination in “Lib* Philosophy? Who will counsel? Is this more
of the women's Bureau oyndrone? Is this a foot - or a leg, in the
door?

Will this take Governmental administration? These programs generslly
mushroom and are difficult to eliminate later,

now do vou know that some of these ""dlisplaced homemakers ' don‘t- -have
morev? o they reallv need it? Some people, widows, etc., have money
and don!t want to spend tit. .



2.

Many of these people were so opposed ton tnking alimony a few vears
ag0. 1t was so degrading; thev were go independent, s0 proud, yvet
the ones who should provide the money - the husbunds - get freed
from responsibility snd it becomes a tax supported program,

uow do we know that 80% of the funds won't go to salaries while only
20% g0 to services?

Are there private orgunizations that help women already established
or that would help? edg. Churches, ‘the "Y", The Salvation army, etc.rs

Will the various clerks of the courts, administrators, directors,
etc., r'itnd they need more emploveu;to help with the vorking ot the
programs? N

L1t would seem that this pBill could easily be a $40 Mmillion cost to
the 'tYaxpayers who are already overburdened. T

Please investigate, discuss, snd realize that this program is too

costly to pass. Don't pass HB-400. Lf this program does not need
Covernment runds, why was the hearing in the Appropriations Committee?

Thank You,

R%.Ctrullyé‘f ABWM
750 Cndata A% /;f/

/’W/w Sy

JRm 4 S :

£ 1At
1l Condectv ™



PUSLIO SURVEST CORMMIESYON 1227 11th Avenue: o Helena, Montana 52620

% Teiephone: (4006) 449-3007 or 449-3003
Decembor 9, 1982
-
Godon Tpaleag o, Cn.
'(‘h v IG. Daseoi
Hosord L Filis
“C!)‘li NHINGS
Thoinas 4. Schinaider
-
Mr. Dave Lewis, Director
Office of Budget & Program Planning
- State Capitol
Helena, Montana, 59620
- Dear Dave:

, As you are aware, the PSC plans to approach the forty-eighth
- session of the Legislature for a supplemental appropriation
for 1Y83. The amount of the request will be in the area of
$50,000. Three events have necessitated this unavoidable
course of action, namely, a shortfall in money for salaries

and benefits, the divestiture of the Bell Operating Companies
Yoy (BOC's) from American Telephone and Telegraph (AT&T) and
1 a potcentially expensive (to ratepayers) reorganization of the
- Montana Dakota Utilities' (MDU) natural gas operations.

t Shortly after the 47th session adjourned, Troy licGee held a

e meeting to explain your office's approach to the pay plan
allocation under House Bill 840 for the fiscal yecars 1982 and
1983. At that time, we expressed our concern that the proposed
allocation would place a serious burden on our 1983 budget,

unless money saved from vacancy savings in 1982 were transferred
to the 1983 budget at the outset of the allocation of pay plan
increases.

The Commission was in the unique situation of having received
l five new FTE's during the session. It appeared to us the only
a' rcasonable solution (to make ends meet for both years) was to
postpone the hiring of the new FIE's until the necded vacancy
savings for the biennium was accrued, and then allocate the
pay plan shortfall for the 1983 year from the 1982 budyet
I pcrsonally discussed this option with members of your staff
as well as Judy Rippingale. It was suggested to them that if
they had a different solution that we would wolcomo their input.
e hone was forthcoming.

Sincce the pay plan increases were not allocated as we suggested

at the outset, we now must approach the Legislature for a
supplemental appropriation to cover the wage increascs cxperienced
by this ageoncy. I would like to point out that we reverted over

Consumer Cornplaints (406) 449-4672
AN EQUAL EWPL OYMxNiOF’OHHPMIWA!HRMAHVEAC*KN!EMPLOYFR



Mr. Dave Lcwis -2- December 9, 1982
$59,000 to the gencral fund at thce end of FY82. Your office

has approved a transfer of $5,950 of this amount to our FY83
budget, and we understand how this amount was calculataod.

Had this methodology been utilized to make up our 83 shortfall,
we would have had to keep one-third of our staff off the payroll
for the entire 1982 fiscal year! Hardly a reasonable approach
for an agency which had been evaluated as understaffed by the
Legislature. Our cstimate is that we will be $30,000 short of
meeting a full payroll for 1983, after taking into consideration
the transfer of the $5,950 from Y82 into FY83.

The Commission has entered into a contract with other Western
states to have our interests represented before Judge Green

in the AT&T-Justice Department anti-trust lawsuit. The cost

has been projected to be $10,000 and the Commission feels the
potential benefits of this representation may result in millions
of dollars of savings to future telephone ratepayers in Montana.

Finally, the Commission has also determined that the State must

be represented before the Federal Energy Regulatory Commission
(FERC) in a docket involving a proposed reorganization of MDU.

In this case, MDU is proposing to make its natural gas
transmission system a wholly-owned subsidiary of MDU. This
subsidiary would then be subject to FERC regulation, thus escaping
the historical regulatory scheme of things where these facilities
were under the State's jurisdiction. Appropriate backup materials
have been provided to our budget analyst for these latter two
contracts, but we stand ready to provide any additional documentation
that might be needed. ,

Davc, we realize that for uniformity's sake, your office dcalt

with all agencies on an equal basis.
appreciate the dilemma with which we
and can now lend your support to our
appropriation.

Sincerely,

S oA ddel o0

‘\../7/ o

We only hope you can
find ourselves confronted,
request for a supplemental

AN

Vs 5

William J."Opitz;;)

Executive Direcclor

WJO:imb
» A
) $rgooe T
s . A i g s
- oy 12 :’7\: M - 2
;,zfv ; PN A



T~

4(a)

(b)

LANGLOIS vs STATE

Judgement awarded by state district courts total
amount of gross salary for David Beatty

from 6/28/77 to 3/5/82. $71,753.40
With interest at 67 from
6/28/77 to 6/30/79 $1,432.29
With interest at 107 from
7/1/79 to 3/5/82 $4,788.18
. $ 6,220.47
Subtotal $77,973.87
Plus: Benefits
Annual Leave plus Interest
at 10% (2,197.17 + 219.72) $2,416.89
Sick Leave plus Interest
at 10% (1007.03 + 200.70) $1,107.73
Subtotal $ 3,524.62
$81,498.49
Less: Interim earning of Plaintiff [23,416.32]
(6/28/77 through 3/5/82) $58,082,17
3/6/82 - 6/22/82 (Add'l salary and interest) $ 3,272.27
Total Judgment $61,354.44
Principal . $61,354.44
Interest at 107 per annum 6$-23-82 - 2-11-83 $ 3,933.37
$65,287.81
Attorney Fees $17,145.71
Interest @ 107 per annum 7-27-82 - 2-11-83 934.79
$18,080.50
Total Payoff 2-11-83 $83,368.31
Principal $61,354.44
Interest @ 107 per annum 6-23-82 - 2-25-83 4,168.73
$65,523.17
Attorney Fees $17,145.71
Interest @ 107 per annum 7-27-82 - 2-25-83 1,000.56
$18,146,27

Total Payoff 2-25-83 $83,669.44



(c)

(d)

(e)

(£)

(g)

()

Principal
Interest @ 10%

Attorney Fees
Interest @ 10%

Principal
Interest @ 10%

Attorney Fees
Interest @ 10%

Principal
Interest @ 107%

Attorney Fees
Interest @ 10%

Principal
Interest @ 10%

Attorney Fees

Interest @ 107%
r

Principal
Interest @ 10%

Attorney Fees
Interest @ 10%

Principal
Interest @ 107
Attorney Fees
Interest @ 10%

per annum 6-23-82 - 3-11-83

per annum 7-27-82 - 3-11-83

Total Payoff 3-11-83

per annum 6-23-82 - 3-25-83

per annum /-27-82 - 3-25-83

Total Payoff 3-25-83

per annum 6-23-82

per annum 7-27-82

Total Payoff

per annum 7-27-82

per annum 7-27-82

Total Payoff

per annum 6-23-82

per annum 7-27-82

Total Payoff

per annum 6-23-82

per annum 7-27-82

Total Payoff

4-8-83

4-8-83

4-30-83

4-30-83

5-14-83

5-14-83

5-28-83

5-28-83

$17,145.
1,066.
$§18,212.

$17,145.
1,132,
$18,277.

$17,145.
1,197,
$18,343.

$17,145.
1,301.
$18,446.

$17,145.
1,366.
$18,512.

$17,145.
1,432,
$18,578.

71
32
03

71
08
79

71
85
56

71
19
90

71
96
67

71
72
43

$61,354.
4,404,
$65,758.

$61,354.
4,639.
$65,993.

$61,354.
4,874,
$66,229.

$61,354.
5,244,
$66,598.

$61,354

$61,354.
5,715.
$67,069.

44
08
52

55

$83,970.

A
38
82

61

$84,271.

44
73
17

73

$84,572.

4b
52
96

86

$85,045.

A
5,479.
$66,834.

87
31

98

$85,346.

A
17
61

$85,648.04



(1)

)

Principal
Interest @ 107 per
Attorney Fees

Interest @ 10% per

Principal
Interest @ 10% per
Attorney Fees

Interest @ 10% per

annum 6-23-82

annum 6-23-82

Total Payoff

annum 6-23-82

annum 7-27-82

Total Payoff

- 6-11-83
- 6-11-83
6-11-83

- 6-30-83

- 6~30-83

6-30-83

$17,145.
1,498.
$18,644.

$17,145.
1,587.
$18,733.

71
48
19

71
74
45

$61,354.
__5,950.52
$67,304.

$61,354.
6,269.
$67,624.

44
52
96

15

$85,949.

44
93
37

82

$86,357.



**MONTANA ARTS COUNCIL*+* o Tage,

_ BUDGET FOR MOVE TO HELENA ’ ‘_”\/#wﬁ.M/nfg_
AL, PAY-OFF _ |
TRAINING PERIOD/1 M _10231._3909
- 14146
FRINGE BENEFITS
SL/AL PAY-OFF 2047
TRAINING PERIOD/1 MO 2041
*FRINGE BENEFITS . , si2s

CONTRACTED SERVICES : ‘
M)VERS;IICL PACKING/OFFICE 1361
MOVERS/INCL PACKING/STAFF 4000
SPACE RENOVATION

CQONSULTING/CURRENT STAFF/HELENA 10036
*CONTRACTED SERVICES - 15397

COMMUNICATIONS -
INSTALLATION 917

FOMDNICATIONS XY /?(, 6L

TRAVEL
RELOCATION (4) :
30 DAYS LODGING&PERDIEM 3780
SPACE HUNTING, EIC (3 TRIPS) 405
» *TRAVEL 4185

*OTHER 3852

BQUIPMENT

REPLACEMENT OF BQUIPMENT 250

CONVENER ' 800

* EQUIPMENT | - 1050

***MOVE - - 442376

*@*@*@*@**@*@*@*@**@*@*@*@**@*@*@*@**@*@*@*@**@*@*@*@**@*@*@*@**@*@*@*@**@*@*@*@*

NOTE: THESE FIGURES ARE ALL BASED UPON APRIL, 1982 COSTS, WITH THE
EXCEPTION OF PERSONNEL AND FRINGE CATEGORIES—THESE ARE
PROJECTED AT FY 84 LEVELS. INFLATION FACTORS WILL HAVE TO
BE APPLIED TO ALL OTHER CATEGORIES. '

AN AMDUNT FOR RENOVATION OF THE SPACE IN HELENA, IF REQUIRED,
HAS NOT BEEN INCLUDED IN THE ABOVE.

#LFA Option B was 31376




PROPOSED AMENDMENTS TO HOUSE BILL 447 (BRLUE COPY)
{Centrali Stores aud Publications)

1. Page 22, line 22, .item 7, Central Stores)
Strike: L1.847.106 1.847,106 and 1,986,591 1,986,591
[nsert: 1,901,191 1,901,191 and 2,041,863 2,041,863

2 Paze 25, line 1Y irtem 26, Publications'

ol [T R B R L30T UUR9 and 1,613,394 1.513,894

[neor S AL TUS23 0017 and 1,618,515 1,618,318
> Lot 11 15 HARSE T N N g



STATE OF MONTANA
DEPARTMENT OF ADMINISTRATION TED SCHWINDEN

Memo wandum o

TO: Morris L. Brusett, Director
Department of Administration

FROM: D. R. Breiby, Administrator
Publications & Graphics Divisiocn

DATE: March 31, 1983

SUBJECT: Division Relocation

Presently the Publications & Graphics Division occupies 9,772
square feet in the Liguor Warehouse. The proposed new building,
"Dodge City", is 18,820 square feet, which the Division and
Central Stores would divice equally, or 9,410 square feet each.
Central Stores presently rents 9,406 square feet on the second
floor of the warehouse and would increase its holdings on that
floor to 17,987 square feet with the Publications & Graphics
move. Mail & Messenger presently has 1,437 square feet. The
Division move would give them a total of 2,688 square feet.

“here are three issues which demonstrate the necessity of the
move. Firstly is the approval by the Legislature of a Central
Stores expansion to include rough paper and janitorial products.
Without additional space, this expansicon would not be possible.
Stores was already looking for more space prior to this approval
because of the growth of existing operations. Second, the Mail

& Messenger service is presently very cramped in their existing
space so that it is impractical for them to take on additional
agency work. The move would mean almost doubling their space.
Finally, the Publications & Graphics NDivision is a manufacturing
overation. The Liquor Warehouse was designed for the purpose of
warehousing, not manufacturing. The Division had requested that
monies be added to the Long Range Building Program to upgrade the
electrical system for the building. Architecture & Engineering
Division estimated it would take from $80,000 to $100,00C to bring
the electrical up to Division needs. However, this appropriation
was struck from the budget so no funds exist for the upgrade. The
three pieces of equipment the Legislature approved for the Division
will not be usable without additional wiring.

As I see 1it, there are two options, to move Publications & Graphics
Oor to move Central Stores. Central Stores presently pays approxi-
mately $16,500 for their space on the second floor. 1In FY 84,

that will increase to $19,000. The addition of 8,490 square feet




R
b

Memo to Morris Brusett
March 31, 1983
Page 2

in the warehouse and 9,410 square feet in Dodge City will bring
their additional rent to $62,000. However, if they are forced
to split their operation and move out on their own, an equal
amount of space will probably cost them at least $66,000.

Publications & Graphics presently pays $28,500 for its space.

This will increase to $31,000 next year and to $34,000 in FY 85.
We estimate the Dodge City bhuilding will cost us $38,500 annually.
However, we would not have any additional costs of re-wiring as
the building would be designed specifically for our operation.

All of these figures are, of course, estimates. However, it appears
a Publications & Graphics move to Dodge City would save Central
Stores $4,000 rer vear and would cost Publications & Graphics

$7,000 more per year as opposed to a Central Stores relocation.
Additionally, it saves the costs of re-wiring the building to our
needs. As these funds were taken out of the building program,

it would be necessary for Publications & Graphics to incure these
costs. As I understand it, there is very little room left to
band-aid the system, which makes a total re-wire necessary.

If we can reach an agreement on the Dodge City building to keep
rates relatively constant throughout the 10 year period, the only
variables are utilities and maintenance. This would make the move
much more attractive, as in three or four years state rental rates
will equal or surpass these rates. We have examined several

other potential sites and this is far and away the lowest rate

we can find.

xc: Dave Ashley
Deane Rlanton
Laurie Ekanger
Terry Howell
Terry Whitaker

Attachments



Annual Costs

%-
P &G
Cost
b
Lease Base Rate $23,337.00
}-%deded Improvements
Elevator 6,000.00
w FlOOring 11,000.00
Electrical 10,000.00
Partitians 13,163.00
e Total Cost Improvements 40,163.00

¢ nual Amortized Amount 13%% - 10 yr. 4,558.

00

§ ,lities

T
z

ﬁ- Annual Utilities Cost 7,000.

00

g,intenance

Annual Cost 3,764

.00
% TAL ANNUAL COSTS $38,659.00

Central
Per Stores Per

Sg. Ft. Cost Sg. Ft.
$2.48 $23,337.00 $2.48

6,000.00

1,500.00

1,500.00

9,000.00
.48 1,021.00 .11
.74 2,000.00 .21
.40 375.00 .04
$4.10 $26,733.00 $2.84




Projected One-Time Moving Costs
for P & G to Dodge Building

fove Press Cquipment $ 6,000.00
Move Typesetting Equipment 1,500.00
Move Office Furniture 3,288.00
Telephone Hook-ups 1,500.00
New Office Equipment lleeded 2,000.00

Total One-Time Costs $14,288.00




{BLUE COPY)

PROPOSED AMENDMENTS TO HCUSE BILL 447
(Central Administration and Accounting)

1. Page 21. _ine 13 f{item a., Operations)
Strike: 277,323 77,52 279,552
Insert: 278.323 278,323 280,352

2. Page 21, lires 16 and {7
Strike: c¢. TIravel

1.6C3 1.A00
3. Page 1. line 23
Strike: 9O4.,.1hY 904,169 915,580
[nsert: 904,359 904,359 915,270

4. Page 21, lines 24 and 25
Strike: b. Travel
1,380 1,380

Adjust totals as necessary.

279,552
280,352

915,530




JUSTIFICATION FOR THE PROPOSED AMENDMENTS TO HOUSE BILL 447
{Central Administration and Accounting)

These amendments do not alter the recommended appropriation for the
Central Administration or the Accounting Division of the Department
of  Administration. The purpose of the amendments 1is to simply
incorporate the amounts allccated for travel in the biennium into
the operations category of the respective budgets.

This change. we believe, is consistent with the intent ot the House
Appropriaticns Committece.
This amendment will provide these two offices with the tlexibility

to shift these monies, if necessary, to more critical areas within
their operations.



DEPARTMENT OF COMMERCE

TED SCHWINDEN. GOVERNOR

CAPITOL STATION
1424 9TH AVENUE

g —— STATE OF MONTANA

(406)449-3494

March 30,

1983

MEMORANDUM

TO: Gary Buchanan, Director

FROM:

Brian McCullough, Administrator

Centralized Services Division

HELENA.MONTANA 59620-0401

RE: Amendments to HB 447 - Senate Finance and Claims

Sponsor
/.Senator Ed Smith
jSénator Ed Smith

Rep. Rex Manual
s .

REP:. Rex Manual

Rer. sond F

Sen. Paul Boylan

Senator Leo Lane

/rv

TOTAL ADDITIONS

Program FY 84 FY 85
Transportation Division 1,145,000 2,008,403
Community Assistance 1,400,000 -0-
Centralized Services Div. 27,150 (27 ,150)

_ 29,29 27 ¢//
Indian Affairs 7 S0-165
e Boiding-Authority-— 268-pb 202,91
(HB~8T1)
Licensing Pub. Contractors 26,939 26,939
(SB 398)
Prof. & Occupational Lic. 40,120 41,071
HB 699, HB 452, HB 523, :
HB 284

AN EQUAL OPPORTUNITY EMPLOYER



PROPOSED AMENDMENTS TO HOUSE BILL 447 - (Blue Copy)

Page 56, lines 14 and 15.
Strike: "3,331,800" "3,762,248" "3,339,830" "3,764,059"
Insert: ""4,476,800" “4,907, 248"  "5,348,233" "5,772,462"

Amend totals to conform.

This amendment will add $1,145,000 in fiscal 1984 and $2,008,403 in fiscal
1985. These increases come from three independent actions:

1. The 1.1 million for fiscal 1984 comes from vyear-end discretionary
program funds made available by the Secretary of Transportation. Mon-
tana is competing for these monies and is hopeful of receiving this grant
to supplement existing allocations.

2. Congress is currently being asked to expand funding for the Section
"803" program to assist in rebuilding the nations's transportation infra-
structure and provide construction. Favorable acceptance of this request
would generate and estimated $2 million additional program doliars to
Montana's program.

3. The Maritime Administration, U.S. Department of Transportation will
provide a grant of $53,403 to identify export markets for Montana projects
and to study transportation alternatives that would allow Montana products
to better compete. An equal amount has to be matched by the state in
either money or in kind services.

Summary of Increase in Federal Authority

FY 1984 FY 1985

Section 303 $1,100,000 $2,000,000
Maritime Administration 45,000 8,403
Total $1,145,000 $2,008,403

DG:em:j3



PROPOSED AMENDMENT TO HOUSE BILL 447 - (Blue Copy)

Page 57, lines 5 and 6.
Strike: "6,492,122" “18,956,721"
Insert: "7,892,122" n20,356,721"

Amend totals to conform.

This amendment will add $1.4 million in additicnal flow-through funds for-
the state-administered CDBG program in fiscai 1984.

DG:cm:j4




TR R Y

A

PROPOSED AMENDMENTS TO HOUSE BILL 447

1. Page 57, line 19.
Strike: "414,598" "414,598" "451,130" "451,130"
Insert: "441,748" '441,748" "423,980" "423,980"

In preparation of Centralized Services Division budget, audit cost for the
Department of Commerce was split 50/50 to each fiscal ($27,150 FY 84 and
$27,150 FY 85). To set out this total cost of $54,300 as a separate line
item the total of $54,300 was taken out of the FY 84 operating budget
rather than reducing FY 84 and FY 85 each by $27,150.

To correctly align the budget, FY 84 should be increased by $27,150 and
FY 85 should be decreased by $27,150.

DG:rc:jt:i2



PROPOSED AMENDMENTS TO HOUSE BILL 447

1. Page 57, line 14.
Strike: "67,198" "67,198" "68,435" '68,435"
insert: "96,497" "96,497" "97,846" Y97,846"

HB 313 proposed that the Indian Affairs Coordinator be moved from the
Department of Commerce to the Governor's Office. If HB 313 passed, their
budget was to be cut by $30,236 in FY 84 and $30,795 in FY 85. Since
HB 313 has not passed it is being requested that the budget be reinstated
to provide the funding for 1 FTE and related operating cost. The actual
reinstatement of budget being requested is $29,299 in FY 84 and $29,411 in
FY 85.

DG:rc:jt:i3



PROPOSED AMENDMENT TO HOUSE BiLL 447 - (Blue Copy)

Page 56.
Following: line 25
Insert: "18. Licensing Public contractor"
General Fund Total General Fund Total
26,939 26,939 26,939 26,939

Amend totals to conform.

This amendment implements Senate Bill 398 which transfers the function of
licensing public contractors from the Department of Revenue to the Depart-
ment of Commerce.

DG:cm:j6



PROPOSED AMENDMENTS TO HOUSE BILL 447 - (Blue Copy)

Page 56, line 10.
Strike: "1,878,769" "1,878,7639" "1,940,156" "1,940,156"
Insert: "1,918,889" "1,918,389" "1,981,227" "1,981,227"

Amend totals to conform.

This amendment provides funding for the following boards:

FY 1984 FY 1985
HB 691 - Board of Athletics $ 8,598 $ 9,084
HB 452 - Board of Polygraph Exam. 3,000 3,000
HB 523 - Board of Private Invest. 25,372 25,887
HB 284 - Board of Social Workers 3,150 3,100
Total $40,120 $41,071

DG:cm:j5




MEMORANDUM

T0 Senator Zover
FROM: Col. Robert Landon, Montana Hichway Patrol
John Neraas, ommun1cat1ons Dwv1s1on Deoartment of
Administration f\\¢AJv—&V3 B SR RN
/f S
DATE: April 7, 1983

SUBJECT: COMMUMICATICNS LAND/MOBILE RADIO

The Highway Patrol nas requested additional FTE for the next
bienniun. These FTE are absolutely necessary to taff the
communications facilities for the following state agenc.es work -
inc in the Billirn¢s, CGlendive, and Helena regions: Highway
Department; Hichway Patrol; Fish, Wildlife and Parks; Revenue
Investigators; and B2rand Inspectors. In addition, the XNational
Guard and Emergency Services will be served in uoIena. This will
improve communicatons for these state agencies in approximately
two-thirds of the state.

A1l of the state government will benefit from improved
communications resulting in better manacement decisions and more
timely services rendered tc the public. A1l the state agencies
listed above have met and support this integrated communicaticn
system.

The Communications Division of the Department of Administration
will coordinate the radio frequency allocations, the purchasing
of equipment, anc site locations. The Hichway Department will
work with the Hichway Patrol on installations; the National Guard
will provide the facility in Helena; the Hichway Patrol will
provide the facilities in Glendive and Billings, and will provide
the dispatchers to serve all of the state agencies. By providing
24 hour service in bocth Billings and Glendive, there will be more
revenue coming into the state from interstate trucks purchesing
trip, fuel, size, and weight permits.

The dispatchers will be funded from an earmarked revenue fund
because most of their functions will be highway related.



iy

Memorandum to Serater Dover

Page 2

. pril 7, 1983

-

-

Continuing to ask the sheriffs to dispatch for the Patrol is not
satisfactory because many want to be paid for their services
rendered and it doesn't cive the Patrol the necessary command and

- control of Patrel Officers to continually direct their activities

-

toward hicnway related activities.

By going to this ccecrerative communications packace, those state
dollars spent will improve operations fcr all state acencies
included in the program.

The attached summary outlines the basic funding and FTE Tevels
requestiec for the 84/85 biennium to fund this package.



‘085°18¢% 9q pLnom caeak dad 53500 314
"uoLbay aatpualy mﬁ d0y ueak uad Q00961¢ 2500 pnom Buryozedsip 40 Burldedjuos jeyy pajewtyss SL 3] ONIHILVASIA 40 1S0D :3ILON

*3dag Aemybiy yiLm sa3Ls 4o Buiaeys pue yojedsip jeuolbaa go asnesaq jougey Aemybiy 404 1G1°991$ Aq paonpaua sisanbay

‘anudAaJd payueuied sAemybly Jo *1dsg wody £9c°6y9% 4o Bulpuny [ojey Aemybiy

payueued 00505 . 005° 0§ 00508 %I01SIATT
punj {eaaudy 058 ¥9t 001458 05L°6L 001*s8 05264 SONYT 3LVIS
CERNLIILE £95°5¢€ gLt 69 be gLl 6Yb° pE SNOILNLILSNI
CERRLINLE £9¢ 69 06b° 9Le €18°2¢e (21) (£9'2et (L) oLz'yiL €58°€bl £99°812 081Yd AVMHOIH
payJewse] 8b0°648 630° 651 655 6£Y ez (1) 1ittees BLE L1 83 L1 SAYMHOIH
payuewMe] §02'8514 8€2°LbS  L96'0LLY 8EZ *Lt$ £96°011$ SAYYd 8 I41707TIM “HSI4
324N0S viol (s8) WwioL (¥8) WwioL  (s8) "3°L'4  (t8) "3°1°d (s8) INIWdInb3 {¥8) INIWdINDI AIN39Y/INTWLYY4IQ

58-v8 A4 WVYDO0Hd OI0VY JTIH0W/ANYT




DEPARTMENT OF MILITARY AFFAIRS

’
-9
%

—— SATE OF NONTANA—— —

~

OFFICE OF THE ADJUTANT GENERAL R HELENA,MONTANA 59604
31 March 1983

MEMORANDUM TO: Senators Dover, Van Valkenburg, Keating, Stimatz

FROM: MG James ?Effy, The AdJutant General

| am writing this memo to bring you up to date on the status of the
Military Affairs budget since the Joint Sub-Committee adjourned.

When our budget went to the House Appropriations Committee the Legislative
Fiscal Analyst's office recommended that the three new maintenance

positions and the contract administrator position be cut out of the

budget. Per the attached letter to Representative Quilici we determined

that the Maintenance Supervisor and the Contract Administrator were critical.
to our operations and should be saved. | also determined that we could
supplement the other two positions by contracted services and a shifting

of duties. Only one of the positions was cut by the Appropriations Committee.

At the same time we determined that due to saving in utilities this fiscal
year which are being spent on energy measures and with an energy retrofit
program submitted to the Long Range Building Program Committee we could reduce
our FY 84/85 utility expense and therefore voluntarily reduce our

operating budget.

{ am sure more cuts will be recommended by the Legislative Fiscal Analyst;
however the Department cannot absorb further reductions and still
accomplish what we told the sub-committee we would do.

| urge you to support our agency and oppose further cuts in our budget.

if | can be of further assistance please let me know.

cc: Sen Haffey
Rep Quilici

AN EQUAL OPPORTUNITY EMPLOYER™



DEPARTMENT OF MILITARY AFFAIRS

™

TED SCHWINDEN, GOVERNOR ~ PO.BOX 4789
=) —— SIAIE OF MONTANA——* —
OFFICE OF THE ADJUTANT GENERAL HELENA MONTANA 59604

" March 17, 1983 .
! ’

Representative Joe Quilici _ -
House Appropriations Committee Yy
Capitol Station )
Helena, MT 59620

Dear Representative Quilici:

I have just learned that a proposed reduction in the Department Budget
is to cut the four FTE's which were added to the Army Program. I suggest the
following compromise and the reasons for the comprcmise. -

1. Retain the Maintenance Supervisor iﬁ the Budget. We need the super-
visor to put together and operate our maintenance and energy conservation
programs effectively. This position will supervise 12 maintenance
employees and will have direct control of the maintenance budget so that
he can coordinate all assets for successful accomplishment of our
maintenance program.

2. Retain the Contract Administrator position in the Budget. This
position will more than pay for itself in increased Federal revenue.

We were criticized by the Legislative Auditor for our administration of
the Federal/State contracts and this position will allow ws to get these
contracts in order. BAlso, our 84/85 Budget shows substantial increase
in Federal revenue and this increase is based on this position‘'s ability
to generate these funds. The service provided by this position could
not be absorbed into our existing situation.

ot kD’H’ 3. Cut the Carpenter position. We will be somevhat hampered in our
PoT e ability to do what we want but will adjust.

4. Cut the Maintenance position. ,

Based upon our LRBP request for spending authority for emergy conservation
measures for our non-Army facilities and our plan to use utility savings from
the 82/83 open winter, we will save some utility costs in FY84 and FY85. We

can take a chance and cut utility funding in FY84 by $25,000. and FYSS by
$30,000, See attached sheet.

I urge you to accept this compromise and fund our program as presented
above.
H Sincerely, .
JAMES W. DUFFY
MG, MT NG
| The Adjutant General

~AN EQUAL OPPORTUNITY EMPLOYES



STATE OF MONTANA

O/r/ics o/ the f&gii[atiua Fiscal dqna[yit

STATE CAPITOL
HELENA. MONTANA 59620
406/449-2986

JUDY RIPPINGALE
LEGISLATIVE FISCAL ANALYST \

April 6, 1983
TO: Representative Francis Bardanouve
FROM: Pamela D. Joehler, Assistant Analyst '//%
SUBJECT: Lake Elmo - Maintenance Personnel

The Department of Fish, Wildlife, and Parks has requested an addi-
tional 2.0 FTE maintenance personnel at a cost of $52,000 each year of the
1985 biennium for maintenance and operation of Lake Elmo. The funding
for this request is proposed to come from user fees and is classified as
state special revenue. The agency indicated the current owner of Lake
Elmo received approximately $52,000 in revenue from user fees in 1982.
Fish, Wildlife, and Parks will continue to charge a user fee and anticipates
the same revenue level in fiscal 1984 and 1985.

The agency indicated the FTE would be hired to the extent user fee
revenue was available. Under Fish, Wildlife, and Parks' proposal, there is
no apparent savings from the state operating the program.

There is no impact on the general fund with this proposed amendment

to HB 447.

PDJ:rc:v



DEPARTMENT OF NATURAL RESOURCES
AND CONSERVATION

f_’.\’ , V—V:H,:’A BEe TED SCHWINDEN. GOVERNOR 32 SOUTH EWING
i g@%‘; = —— SIAIE OF MONTANA
MEMORANDUM
TO: Members of Senate Finance & Claims Committee
FROM: Leo Berryéaéirector
RE: Amendments to HB 447
DATE: April 5, 1983

The Department of Natural Resources appropriation needs three adjustments
to accommodate legislative action taken on other hills affecting the Department
and other funds that have become available.

The largest amendment will provide $1,275,588 of general fund each year of
the biennium to process water right claims and prepare documents for adjudica-
tion. The appropriation for the water adjudication program includes $1,275,588
in both FY84 and 85 of earmarked funds intended to be generated from the passage
of HB711. The bill has now been tabled and no earmarked funds will be forth-
coming. General fund monies need to be put into the budget in place of earmarked
appropriations. (See amendment #1.)

Senate Bill 401 will require the Department to record any transfers in
the ownership of water rights. There is no record upon which to base an
estimate of the workload related to processing the transfers. We have
conservatively proposed $172,000 per year anticipating 39,000 transfers
annually. (See amendment #2 and letter to Senator Boylan.) If the work load is
less than projected the Department will not fill the positions requested.

The final change relates to unanticipated federal funds coming to the
Department. Montana has recently received $867,300 from out-of-town settlements
by oil companies for overcharges on 0il products that occurred in the late
1970's. The U.S. Justice Department has been 1itigating several overcharge
cases for about three years. A condition on the expenditure of the funds is
that they must be spent to supplement current federal energy conservation
programs managed by the states. Both DNRC and SRS administer the federal
conservation programs.

The departments have agreed to split the funds by allocating $500,000 to
SRS and $367,800 to DNRC. DNRC will use the money for grants to public schools
and hospitals for energy conservation audits, technical reviews and retrofits
as a supplement to the current Institutional Building Grant Program. We feel
that this program would result in the most direct public benefit as money
saved schools and hospitals in energy costs would be reflected in either lower
taxes or hospital bills or at least a slower rate of growth of each.

AN EQUAL OPPORTUNITY FMELOVER



-
Memorandum
April 5, 1983

uii;age Two

The energy division appropriation needs to be increased by $367,800 in
“ FY84 for the grants and operating expenses. One FTE will be needed for the
year to review applications and monitor retrofits. (See amendment #3.)

gn



£/

Amendment to HB No. 447 as follows:

1) Page 54, line 14 under State Special Revenue

columns
strike: 3,627,836 4,300,739
insert: 2,352,248 3,025,151

2) Page 54, line 15, under general fund

strike: 1,496,512 522,406
insert: 2,772,100 1,797,994



Amendment to HB 447

gmend page 54, line 14 under State Special Revenue Column
¢ strike: 3,627,836 4,300,739
insert: 3,799,836 4,472,739

amend page 54, line 15, under Total Column
strike: 5,203,562 4,875,971
insert: 5,375,562 5,047,971



== — SIATF OF MONTANA

DEPARTMENT OF NATURAL RESOURCES
AND CONSERVATION

TED SCHWINDEN. GOVERNOR 32 SOUTH EWING

(406) 449-3712 HELENA. MONTANA 59620
MEMORANDUM

T0: ) Senator Paul Boylan

FROM: Leo Berry, Director

RE: Appropriation to Implement SB 401

DATE: . April 4, 1983 -

Senate Bill 401 expands the duties of the Department of Natural Resources
by requiring central recordation of water right transfers. We have no data
or experience upon which to estimate the additional work but have done some
research and made some assumptions in order to develop a rough estimate.

Informatipn we have received from the Department of Revenue indicates
that 120,000 'real property transfers occur annually in Montana and
approximately 25% of those transfers occur in rural areas. )

If we assume most rural transfers and 10% of the municipal transfers

include water rights or permits approximately 39,000 transfers would have to
be recorded.

Most transfers would be very simple to record. The only change would be
the name of the property owner of record. Others, especially partial ownership
transfers, would be more complicated and require staff time to verify for
accuracy. We estimate about 30% (11,700) of the property transfers with water
rights would require analysis and verification. We also anticipate most of
those would occur in areas with high subdivision activity.

If 39,000 property and water transfers are recorded and 11,700 were
partial transfers requiring verification the Department's high estimate anticipates
15% FTE and nearly $90,000 in operating expenses for an annual total of $330,000.
Nine of the 15 FTE would be field office staff whose primary function would be
verifying and assisting those involved with property transfers. The workload
is estimated at one transfer per 1% work hours per field office employee. This
estimate only. considers partial interest transfers as -total interest transfers
would require little field staff time.



Memorandum to Paul Boylan
April 4, 1983
Page 2

I& addition, four records clerk analysts, two microfilm clerks and % FTE key
punch operators would be necessary to process the transfers.

Because of the uncertainty of the workload related to recording transfers,
we suggest that a conservative budget and number of FTE's be added to the Water
Resources Division budget. None of the positions would be filled or funds
spent other than for form development and distribution, unt11 the transfer
documents begin flow1ng into the Department.

The budget we propose includes:

four field office staff (Gr. 10) $ 66,513

four record/clerk analysts (Gr. 8) 57,331
operating expenses 19,953
_'form printing, special postage, computer service ‘. 28,225
TOTAL o $172,022 -

This budget is $157,978 and 7% FTE less than what the Department feels is
a safe estimate.

If more transfers are submitted than anticipated or we cannot handle the
work with the reduced. budget we will attempt to obtain a budget. amendment for
authority fop more FTE's and more money to meet our legal responsibility. I

assume this would constitute an emergency situation in order to clear property
titles on land transfers.

Attached is an amendment for $172,000 to be added each year of the coming
biennium.

cc: Senator Himsl
Rep. Manuel
Rep. Bardanouve



@mendment to House Bill Mo. 447 as follows:

1. Page 54, Line 25, under Federal Special Revenue Column
Strike: $1,462,899
Insert: $1,830,699

2. Page 55, line 5, under Total column
Strike: $6,009,713
Insert: $6,377,513



TO:

FROM:

RE:

Senate

1.

OFFICE OF THE GOVERNOR
MENTAL DISABILITIES BOARD OF VISITORS

==
TED SCHWINDEN, GOVERNOR CAPITOL STATION

| —— STATE OF MONTANA
g (406) 449-3955 HELENA, MONTANA 59620

April 4, 1983

Senator Keating P
f / . /I_/(_,’('
Kelly Woorsex3~ ]
= //
Board of Visitors Budget
House Bill 447, page 8, lines 9 - 11

We are sending this background information regarding the
Board of Visitors 1n case there are any questions during the

Finance and Claims hearings. The Board members feel that

the budget approved by the sub-committee and subsequently by the
House is acceptable.

Board Composition By law the Board is required to have a
five member Board: two members must be consumers, one re-
presenting the interests of the developmentally disabled and
the other representing the interests of the mentally 1ill;
the three other members represent professional fields such
as the behavioral sciences, medicine and lawyers.

Our present Board includes: Allen Bertelsen, Chairman, re-
presenting the interests of the developmentally disabled
(parent of a D.D. child); Joe Delong represents the interests
the interests of the mentally ill; Virginia Kenyon, M.S. R.N.,
is the former bureau chief of the Department of Nursing;

Mary Chronister, Ph.D., a clinical psychologist; L.P. Noonan,
behaviorist, works w1th D.D. people in Region I (Miles City).

Facilities Reviewed by the Board of Visitors The mental
health facilities include: Warm Springs State Hospital,
Galen State Hospital, Center for the Aged, the five 1eg10nal
mental health centers and their satellite offices. The
developmental disabilities facilities include: Boulder
River School and Hospital, Eastmont Human Services Center
and the developmentally dlsabled population at Galen State
Hospital.

An increase of $11,473 was granted by the sub-committee and
the House. This money is needed to conduct the the facility
reviews. Last year the Board only had money to conduct seven
out of the ten required reivews. This money would give us

the needed amount,tQ.comply ¥hth..the law.



STATE OF MONTANA

O][ficz of the ‘L)&gu[atiu&‘ FGiseal ana[yit

STATE CAPITOL
HELENA. MONTANA 59620
406/449-2986

j Y RIPPINGALE
EGISLATIVE FISCAL ANALYST

/ April 5, 1983
e
-
TO: Senator Jacobson
- FROM: Curtis M. Nichols, Principal Analysti— ”/ﬂé;?
SUBJECT: Amendments to Transfer Funding for Renal Program from
- SRS to Health
-
Amend House Bill 447, third Reading Copy
-
(e Page 36.
- Following: line 16
Insert: "13. Renal Program.

, 125,000" (1984 General Fund)
M125,000" (1984 Total)

L "125,000" (1985 General Fund)
1125,000" (1985 Total )

... Page 43, Line 15,
Strike: "8e7,213" "911,746"
Insert: "742,213" 1786, 746"
- Amend totals to conform.

This amendment moves $125,000 general fund per year appropriation

to SRS for the chronic renal disease program to the Department of Health

and Environmental Sciences.



STATE OF MONTANA

¢ O/f'cs_ of the fsgiifatéus Qiseal c74rza[yit

STATE CAPITOL
HELENA. MONTANA 59620
406/449-2986

I N
iUy RIPPINGALE
_EGISLATIVE FISCAL ANALYST

‘ April 5, 1983
.
TO: Senator Jacobson
i FROM: Curtis M. Nichols, Principal Analyst(_ 7 ,
- : - ' P YU
; SUBJECT: Amendments to Transfer Funding for Renal Program from
SRS to Health
-
Amend House Bill 447, third Reading Copy
"
' Page 36. v
~ Following: line 16
Insert: "13. Renal Program.

"125,000" (1984 General Fund)

"125,000" (1984 Total) -
- “125,000" (1985 General Fund)

125,000 (1985 Total )

Page 43, Line 15,
Strike: "g67,213" "g11,746"
Insert: “742,213" 786,746"
Amend totals to conform.
This amendment moves $125,000 general fund per year appropriation

to SRS for the chronic renal disease program to the Department of Health

and Environmental Sciences.

fal NIt |



TATE OF MONTANA mE
DEFARTMENT OF ADMINISTRATION - TED SCHWINDEN

Jl/(f_',mo ’LanC{um GOVERNOR

TO: Senate Subcommittee Members (Senator Van Valkenburg,
Senator Stimatz, Senator Keating, Senator Dover)

Y
FROM: Morris L. Brusett, Pirector
Department of Administration

DATE: April 4, 1983
SUBJECT: CENTRAL STORES AND PUBLICATIONS & GRAPHICS - CENTRAL

ADMINISTRATION AND ACCOINTING - AMENDMENTS

Attached are the proposed amendments we discussed Fridey concerning
rent for Central Stores and Publications & Graphics and travel for
Central Administration and Accounting.

Attached to each amendment 1is an explanation of the preed for the
amendment.

Attachments

cc Representative Joe Quilici, Chairman

Cliff Roessner
Doug Booker



1

Page of L or 2

APRIL 4, 1983

AMENDMENT TO HB #447 - Appropriations

DEPARTMENT OF AGRICULTURE

1. CENTRALIZED SERVICES

Fiscal 1984 Fiscal 1985
General Fund General Fund
Amend to increase 40,680 40,524

This amendment will reinstate the salary and benefits of the Deputy Director,

The need for Deputy Director was recognized prior to Director McOmber's tenture.
He attempted to operate without a deputy and came back with a request ton re-
instate the Deputy Director at which time the committee recognized and concurred
with the need. The sub-~committee recognize and concurred when they passed a
motion to retain the Deputy Director.

Salary - 34,474 34,134

Benefits =« 6,205 6,390
5. MARKETING AND TRANSPORTATION
Fiscal 1984 Fiscal 1985

Federal Special Federal Special
Amend to Increase 14,200 14,200
This amendment will provide the Department authority to continue the Grain Move-
ment Report for the Wheat Research & Marketing Committee.
This project was authorized previously through the Budget Amendment process.

It is understood that the Committee will continue to require this service from
the Department.



Page 2 of 2

April 4, 1983

AMENDMENT TO HB #447 - Appropriations

7. Environmental Management

Fiscal 1984 Fiscal 1985
General Fund General Fund
Amend to Increase 25,000 25,000

Contingent upon increased fees as provided in HB #802 which will generate _
$140,544 to enable the Department's response to public demand for entomologist
. support to pest and chemical problems. '

HB #802 - Revenue Increase - 140,544
Expenditures

Personal Services (40,836)

Operations ( 9,164)

Balance to General Fund 90,544

8. Plant Industry B
Fiscal 1984 Fiscal 1985

General Fund General Fund
Amend to Increase 33,350 30,010

Fee increases as provided in HB #673 will generate $54,864 to enable the De-
partment's response to recent elevator bankruptcy issues.

HB #673 - Revenue Increase - 54,864
Expenditures

Personal Services (44,152)

Operations (19,298)

( 8,496)



STLATES v RECE
OFFICE OF
E. V.“SONNY” OMHOLT
STATE AUDITOR

COMMISSIONER OF INSURANCE
SECURITIES COMMISSIONER
CENTRAL PAYROLL SYSTEM

NTANA

HELENA, MONTANA 59604
DATE: April 5, 1983

TO: SENATOR MATT HIMSL
CHAIRMAN, SENATE FINANCE & CLAIMS

FROM: KATHLEEN M. BEHI%
ADMINISTRATOR, CENTREE PAYROLL DIVISION

RE: Central Payroll Division Budget

Listed below are answers to some of the questions about the PPP System,

WHAT IS THE PPP SYSTEM?

The PPP System (Payroll, Personnel, Position Control) is an integrated data base
system incorporating all the requirements and data elements of three systems.
This system was designed and implemented as a financial and human resource
system to comply with legislation and regulations at the State and Federal

level relative to the payment of salaries and the employment of workers, to
comply with Legislative Audit recommenduations, to provide agency managers with

a fiscal and personnel management tool, and to make available relisble and
timely information to the Legislative Branch and the Executive Branch for
projections in making decisions.

WHY DOES THE STATE OF MONTANA NEED SUCH A SYSTEM?

EXHIBIT A Summary: This analysis of the previous payroll system calls for a
"major redesign" of that system into an integrated data
base system to better serve management needs of the State
of Montana.

EXIIIBIT B Summary: (a) Standardized payroll forms, procedures, and reports
(b) Payroll Procedures Manual
(c) Automation of sick and vacation leave earned and taken
(d) 1Irnterface with Statewide Budgeting & Accounting System
(e) Efficient payrell accruals
(f) Direct bank deposits



SENATOR XATT HIMSL
Page Two
April 5, 1983

EXHIBIT C Summary: Attached is general information relating to a Bill intro-
duced into the U. S. Senmate. 1If this Bill passes, a change
will have to be made to the programs of the PPP System so
that proper tax withholdings can continue according to the
provisions of law. This is but one instance where an employee's
personal data (marital status, dependents, etec.) required by
the Personnel portion of the System is needed for proper tax
withholding. A modification to the previous payroll system
to accommodate such a law would have been extensive and
expensive.

The PPP System reduces duplication;
provides for data consistency;
improves reliability and accuracy;
enables data to be kept current and readily available;
provides flexibility for future use.

EOW DOES THE PPP SYSTEM SAVE THE STATE MONEY?

The System performs duties which were previously accomplished by hand with some
agencies managing their own automated systems. The manual effort in most cases
required many hours of overtime work., Some of these duties are as follows.

Automated system of sick and vacation leave earned and taken with
biweekly notification of leave balances for the employee on the
payroll warrant stub

Automatic salary increase transaction program for July salary matrix
and step increases (eliminates keypunching)

Advance notice as to which employees may be entitled to merit service
and/or longevity pay increases

Assurance that the employee is receiving the correct rate of pay for
regular time and overtime

EXHIBIT D attached
WHY IS THE BUDGET REQUEST FOR THE PPP SYSTEM SO HIGH?

The budget for the PPP System was placed in one Agency, State Auditor, because
there is no logical and equitable way of separating the costs of running this
integrated system between three functions. Therefore, included in the budget
request for contracted services for this system is $378,187 for the operatiom

of the personnel and position control portions of the system. This amount

is not included in the budget request for the Personnel Division of the Department
of Administration which controls these two functions. FY 1982 expenditures for
contracted services cannot be used as a basis for comparison with this budget
request because the FY 1982 expenditures for contracted services includes but

six months of operating the payroll portion of the PPP System and none of the costs
related to the personnel and position control portions of the system.

cc: COMMITTEE MEMBERS
Artarha.



RS

Y

i

R

=hdy
B

H
Tty
R Akl
B =3

rhy

Wy T s

AT S

= E LT AT R oy
;. SiE ALA

- o - ;
Ll O = 2 :
‘ Tl TR e

GISLATIVE FISCAL ANALVST:




Page 10 - Administration

We recomuend that the central payroll function be transferred to
the departmenc of administration from the state auditor's office, and
major redesign be undertaken during the current fiscal year to generally
modernize the reporting capabilities and enable the university system
payroll to be incorporated into the state's payroll system in fiscal
1978.

There are several reasons why we believe a major redesign s&éuld be
undertaken on the existing system, and why the function should reside in
the department of administration:

1. The payroll system does not presently interface with the state-

wide budgeting and aécounting system (SBAS). There are 26 payroll
periods and only 12 SBAS reporting periods. Payroll costs (personnel
services) which generally comprise 80 to 85 percent of program costs
are not accurately reported monthly by SBAS. During fiscal 1976 ap-
proximately $414,000 was spent on SBAS and another $183,000 on payroll,
yet neither reporting system provides unified management reporting.

2. It is recommended elsewhere that a major design effort be
undertaken to automate as many personnel-related functions as possible.
This effort would reduce the number of persounnel positions required
throughout state government and provide adequate reporting and manage-
ment capabilities. Many of the subsystems needed could be derived from
a payroll data base (e.g. pay administration, EEO data, labor relatgzas).

3. During fiscal year 1976 an automated position accounting system

was instituted which provided the basis for projecting personal services

4

101



Page 11 - Administration

costs for the 1979 biennium. Efforts are underway to expand thiz syztem
into a position control system designed to provide budgetary and p2y
administration controls, derived from the payroll data base. Howevear,
SBAS is the primary budgetary control mechanism in state government.
Again, the lack of interface between SBAS and pavroll lessens the use-—
fulness of the position control system.

4. The university system's accounting system is currently being
merged into SBAS. We are recommending that the university system's
payroll and a position control system be merged within thé state's
payroll system. However, there are existing university system require-~
ments that dictate that some modification to the standard bi-weekly
state system be made. This could best be accomplished by the same staff
.currently working on the university system's accounting merger.

5. Because of the present organizational structure there is a
degree of duplication in records and effort. Section 82-110(6) R.C.M.
1947 requires the department of administration to "keep in its office
the names of and amount of salary paid to each person regularly employed
by the state and every agency.”" This is essentially the same data that
is maintained by the auditor's office.

6. The personnel division and the budget director have shared
responsibilities under Title 59-9 R.C.M. 1947 in regards to positions,
classifiéations, and salaries., The record base to which the controls

apply are not controlled by either responsible party.

102



Page 12 - Administration

It is reccmmended that the department of administration begin a
major redesign effort in payroll and the personnel administration during
fiscal 1977 by utilizing existing financial resources. The authority to
do so is contained within Sections 82-110(1) and (2), and 59-913,

R.C.M: 1947. The department of administration should attempt to gain
the sué?ort, assistance and financial resources of the office of budget
;nd.program planning and the university system in this effort.

The funds recommended for approval include $199,833 for fiscal 1978
and $206,446 for fiscal 1979 fo support the current level effort. These
amounts represent an increase of 6.4 percent. over the 1977 bieﬁnium.
Additionally, $50,000 is being recommended for this program for each
fiscal year to romplete the redesign and implementation of a revised,

integrated system.

103 -



STATE OF MONTANA

&
14
-t

NI
™
’

i 3(‘ - *
5L B3195:3 b1 :
vl the Legislatibe
STATE CAPITOL
HELENA, MONTANA 59601
406/449-3122

‘RRIS L. BRUSETT
LEGISLATIVE AUDITOR

December 8, 1977

Kathy Behm, Administrator
Central Payroll Division

Room 17 Sam W. Mitchell Building
Helena, Montana 59601

Exhibit B

g—knﬁiim

DEPUTY LEGISLATIVE AUDITORS?
JOSEPH J. CALNAN
ADMINIETRATION AND
PROGRAM AUDITS
ELLEN FEAVER
FINANCIAL-COMPLIANCE AND
CONTRACTED AUDITS
STAFF LEGAL COUNSEL
JOHN W. NORTHEY

Dear Ms. Behm:

In response to your letter requesting comments on a proposed new payroll
system, we ask your consideration of the areas discussed in the enclosed

attachment.

If you have any questions, please contact me.
Sincerely,
fos

Morris L. Brusett
Legislative Auditor

MLB/sk

Enclosure

b s e



AREAS THAT SHOULD BE CONSIDERED
IN THE DEVELOPMENT OF A HEW CENTRAL PAYROLL SYSTEM

STANDARDIZED PAYROLL TFORMS, PROCEDURES AND REPORTS

The various state agencies have developed their own payroll systems
within the basic requirements of‘the present central payroll system.
These systems include varying procedures, forms and summary feports not
* provided by the Central Payroll Division.

By standardizing these procedures and forms, the state payroll
function can be made more effective and efficient. The Central Payroll
Division should consider implementing standardized time forms for all
state employees. These forms could be completed in a machine readable
form and approved by a supervisor. Each agency would need only a minimum
payroll staff to review these forms for propriety and submit them to the
Central Payroll Division. The division could directly input these forms
into the payroll system to generate the required output. These forms
should include leave activity so the planned automated leave system can
be updated without additional input forms.

Some of the individual payroll systems used by the state agencies
include manual and computerized reporting systems to provide essential
cost and summary information not available from the central payroll
system. The Central Payroll Division should review the informational’
needs of all state agencies and cnsure that the new payroll system will
neet these needs to the greatest extent possible. The new system should
be flexible to provide information on at least a program, appropriation
and project basis.

PAYROLL PROCEDURES MANUAL

The Central Payroll Division should provide a procedures manual for



the new payroll system so that the system and Its required forms can be
understooed by aéency personnel. The division has not brovidcd a procedures
‘manual for the present system aad as a result, agency payroll staff can
only base thceilr procedures on past experience or call the Central Payroll
Division for assistance. By issuing a procedures manual, the division

can make the overall payroll process mofe efficient and free itself from
:answering numerous questions.

LEAVE ACCOUNTING

It is essential that the Central Payroll Division include in the
new payroll system an ;utomated system to record sick and vacation leave
earned and taken each month. Based on time forms submitted by each
employee, bi-weekly leave balances would be maintained by the computerized
system. This system should include the followiﬁg:

1. Controls to prevent negative leave balances.

2. Notification of employees who exceed the maximum allowable

leave balances.

It would also be beneficial 1f leave balances would be listed on bi-
weekly warrant sfubs.

INTERFACE WITH SBAS

It is essential that the Central Payroll Division work closely with
the Department of Administration to ensure that the new payroll sytem
properly interfaces with SBAS. The present system is not compatible
with SBAS in the area of program codes and expenditure cutoffs. Some
agencies such as the Department of Fish and Came have to manually
revise payroll detail information so they can break down expenditures to

the proper program level on SBAS. All payroll costs paid during a



particular month are not necessarlly included in SBAS expenditure reports
for that month. The new Central Payroll System must be compatible with
.SBAS so that management receives the most current and meaningful expenditure
information.

PAYROLL ACCRUALS

The new payroll system should provide payroll accruals on a monthly
'aﬁd fiscal year-end basis so that management will have the most current
expenditure Information. Payrolls are a significant expense and unreported
expenditures might result in improper management decisions or overexpendiltures.
The Central Payroll Division should alsoc work with the Depaglment of
Administration on providing projections of total fiscal year expenditures
based on to—aate expenditures. Such information would be a useful
managenent tool for making long range decisions.

DIRECT BANK DEPOSITS

We support the implementation of a direct bank deposit system for
state payroll warrants. Such a system should be optional so that employees
can choose the method they like best. Under such a system it will be
essentlal that all employeces choosing the deposit method know when their

money will actually be deposited.



1983 ¢ uld receive additional weets equal to
three-fourths of their furmier 50 entitle-

nient, up to a maximueniul:
-1 weeks in 19 week stites

— S weehsin 13 and 11 week states

—- §weeks in Wand 8 week states

(<) Iacdividuzls wio begin receiviug FSC

prive o Apal 1158, aud who have BSC
ertiloment aft e thar date, counid alse re-
coive 22 e Naourder (B) alaae

v

noef thair Lacic
s Al T,
RS |

Hoenoier, the
1 “ C‘.,:i- .
AR S T DIRT

(M), st e
of weehs
their state.

cny

.
oornanerar naitnbeg

Cobenents prytie in

[

fa

} &

L

n

Y
17

Crtien for voluntary heclth dusicrance tro-
gram—The conunittee 2pproved an amend-

YNevr Developments

417 3333

irent that prosides states the option of
deducting =n amount from the unemploy-
ntent coinpeasation benefits otherwise pay-
able to zn individual and using the amount
deducted to gy for health insurance, if the
indiviJual rlocts to hzve such o deducting
muade froin his benefits.

Treetmend of certaty orjonizations tlhat toere
retroctively granted 501(c)(3) statis-—The
conunittre approved en ameadment that
atlosws 2 nonpreit organization that elects
to switch fron the centributiza to the reim-

Lurs cthad of fnancing vuerploy-
: : ot annly suy cceumalatel
L tiostate vronpleytnent nocont

dehes to i
a1t methad,  uvader  certom

v - '

to cousts 1 ocomred after 1noew
reirnn

condions.

Back references: §5, 6, 627, 1311, and
4476-4505.

CCH

— Federal Taxzble Pzyroll —

[G6723] ENMPLOYER HEALTI PLAN COSTS PROPOSED TO BE
INCLUDED IN EMPLOYEE'S INCOME

Senator Dole, Chairman of the S:znate
Firance Comnmittce, has introduced a bill,
S. 640, wthich would provide for the inclu-
sion of certain employer contributions to
health plans in an employee’s gross income.

Employer contributions to a health plan
would be includible in gross inccmie to the
extent that they exceed $70 per inonth ($310
per year) for an individual employee, or
$173 per month (§2,180 per year) for faisily
coveraze. These amounts would be cubject
to FICA, FUTA, and federal income tax
withholding..

The proposal, part of the President’s
kealth incentives reform progmny, wonld
generclly be cfiective Jonuary 1, 1984, }w.
ever, to allow rencyotiation of existing con-
tracts, the proposal would not be efective
for employer contributions to Lcalth plans,
the amncunts of which are fixed by a legally
bincing coniract entered into on or before
Janvary 1, 1933, until the earlier of January
1, 1936, or the first dute after January 31,
1633, ¢n which such amounts ccase to L=
fixed by the contract.

Back references: 659 and 690.

CCH

-~

[99724) PAYORS LIAY DESIGN PENSION WITHHOLDING FORMS

Pavors of pensions and annuitiecs may
contirve to design and use their own forms
for recinient elcciions, withholding allow-
ance claims, and requests for additional
withkelding. The IRS has indicated that
forms prepared by payars in conformity
with temporary regqulations implementing
the new withholding rules will be accepted

until applicable requirements are changed
through the adoptinn of final regelations or
further temporary regelations (L01).

Sourcer (.01) IRS News Release IR-
83-32, February 24, 1083,

Back reference: § 743.

CCH

g 9723

‘e

® 1533, Commerce Clearing House, Inc



DEPARTMENT OF ADMINISTRATION EX/\ hit D
ACCOUNTING DIVISION

TED SCHWINDEN. COVERNCH ROOM 255 MITCHELL UY_DING V

T AT r: A
| / \ { E - /|(/\‘\\ i /\ I\\ /,\ A et el 0
N L IVI\JA \ J‘&”\ S
(406)443-3C92 HELENA MONTAMA S5520
MEMORANDUM
TO: Kathy Behm, Administrator

Central Payroll Division

FROM: Terry Cannon, Administrator
Accounting Division

DATE: January 19, 1983

SUBJECT: PPP Aids GAAP

The main thrust of the Accounting Division in this and the next few years,

is to issue the State's annual financial report in accordance with -
generally accepted accounting principles (GAAP), and have an unqualified

auditor's opinion thereon. Recently, authoritative literature notified

us of the necessity to either record or footnote the State's liability

for accrued vacation and sick leave.

Prior to PPP this requirement would have presented a huge manual effort
by many people to produce figures that may not be accurate or timely.
Today, thanks to PPP, we are able to extract the needed data timely

and accurately with little or no manual effort.

We are truly thankful that PPP was implemented at this appropriate
time.

! TC/taf




TED SCHWINDEN. GOVERNOR

DEPARTMENT OF COMMERCE

CAPITOL STATION
1424 9TH AVENUG

| —— STATE OF MONTANA

(406)443-3494

March 28, 1983

MEMORANDUM

TO: Senate Finance and Claims Committee

FROM: Department of Commerce
Indian Affairs Coordinator

RE: Reinstatement of Executive Budget Request

HELENA. MONTANA 59620-0401

HB 313 proposed that the Indian Affairs Coordinator be moved from the Depart-

ment of Commerce to the Governor's Office.
was to be cut by $30,236 in FY 84 and $30,795 in FY 85.

If HB 313 passed, their budget
Since HB 313 has not

passed it is being requested that the budget be reinstated to provide the
funding for 1 FTE and related operating cost.
budget being requested is $29,299 in FY 84 and $29,411 in FY 85.

Please note attached letters from Governor Ted Schwinden and the Inter Tribal

-Council.

e .

" ammendment to HB 447:

Strike line 22 page 48
Insert line 22 page 48

/rv

FISCAL 1984
General
Fund Total
67,400 67,400
96,901 96,901
AN EGCGAL UPPOBRTUNITY ENMPLGYER

The actual reinstatement of -’
FISCAL 1985
General
Fund Total
68,855 68,855
98,690 98,690
-’



Montana Inter-Tribal Policy Board

2303 Grand Ave., Suite 5 ¢ Billings, MT 59102 ¢ (406) 652-3113

MEMBER TRIBES

Blackfeet

Crow

Flathead .
Fort Belknap coe
Fort Peck

Little Sheli

Northarn Cheyenne

Rocky Boy

March 11, 1983

Honorable Representative Francis Bardanouve, Chairman
House Appropriations Committee

Room 104

Montana House of Representatives

Capitol Station

Helena, Montana 59620

Dear Representative Bardanouve:

The eight Tribes of Montana have instructed me to ask the
Appropriations Committee's consideration for full funding of the
Office of the State Coordinator of Indian Affairs in the Department
of Commerce.

The Tribes are fully supportive of the Department of Commerce's
original budget request for the Coordinator's Office, which called for
$106,117.00 in FY 1984, and $§109,041.00 in FY 1985. This represents
basically a maintenance level in comparison to the previous biennium
funding.

In this era of increasing numbers of issues of mutual concern to
the Tribes and the State, the Tribes are very much Iinterested in en-
hancing an atmosphere of communication and cooperation, rather than
confrontation and adversity. The Coordinator of Indian Affairs Office
is a crucial element of liason between the Tribes and the State of
Montana.

. ———— ==

Since the history of this budget request is somewhat complex,
perhaps a recap of events would be helpful to clarify any confusion.

l. The Department of Commerce submitted the original budget
request ($215,158 for the biennium).

2. HB 313 was introduced, proposing to move the Coordinator of
Indian Affairs to the Governor's Office.

adjustment.

i

sy g

- = Proapers

3. The Governor proposed a reduction of one FTE in the Coordinator's
Office (the Coordinator's Assistant), with a corresponding budget

)

”

‘-';-A-qal!f!i

>y

-

Y

-

L
. ,-
~(-

LAAAARAAAAAAA L

TYTTTYIVITTTTYY



page 2 - Representative Bardanouve

4. The Tribes expressed concern, not with the proposed move to the
Governor's Office, per se, but with the reduction of necessary
staff. The Tribes testified in opposition to HB 313.

5. The Governor has now recommended that HB 313 be tabled and that
the original budget be restored.

The Tribes remain supportive for the Office of the Coordinator of
Indian Affairs, and respectfully request your consideration for complete
funding to allow the office to be as effective as possible.

I apologize for not having been able to deliver this testimony
personally; other obligations have forced me to return to Billings before
this particular budget matter came to the attention of your committee.

Respectfully,

Lvaleaavuva / {jzg;“f;cihfjsgl
William P. Yellowtall Jr. V'
Executive Director



INDIAN JURISDICTION PROJECT

I. WHAT IS IT?

The Indian jurisdiction project was to established to provide the State
of Montana with expert legal advice and representation in matters involving
Indian law. The Indian law area is so complex and unique that it is extremely
difficult for non-specialists to adequately assist and defend the state.

\___~ This Indian law resource provided to state agencies has served two
primary functions; the first and most significant function is to serve as a
litigation unit in the event that the state is named as a defendant in a
lawsuit. The litigating attorneys are intimately familiar with both Indian
law and federal court practice. The second function is to provide legal
advice to state agencies about their routine contacts with Indian reservations.

This legal service provides advice to agencies that is useful in avoiding
confrontation and litigation.

The project is composed of two contract attorneys, the Chief Counsel,

and a staff attorney from the Governor's Office, and an attorney from the
Attorney General's office.

The four major cases in which the project has been actively involved
and an issue summary of those cases are set forth below:

(1) CROV TRIBE OF INDIANS V. MONTANA

The Crow Tribe is challenging Montana's right to impose the coal
severance tax and gross proceeds tax on the Crow Reservation and ceded
strip which includes the Westmoreland Resources mining operation. The ,
state collects about $10 million per year in coal severance tax from this mine
and Big Horn County collects about $1.5 million per year in gross proceeds
tax. While this case began in 1978, the costs grew sharply as a result of &
U.S. Supreme Court action in October, 1982. The court sent the case back
tc the federal district court for a full hearing.

On January 6, 1983, the Federal District Court granted the Crow
Tribe an injunciion enjoining defendants State of Montana and Department of
Revenue from taking any action to enforce or collect the Montana coal
severance tax from Westmoreland Resources, Inc., to the extent that the
tax is imposed on coal produced on the ceded strip. The Court ordered all
tax payments to be made to the Court in the interim.

(2) NORTHERN CHEYENNE TRIBE OF INDIANS V. ADSIT

This case involves seven different suits brought in Federal District
Court by the United States and varicus Indian tribes against the State of
Montana and thousands of individual water users within the State. Three
suits were filed in 1975, and four more were added in April of 1979. The
Jurisdiction Project entered the cases as attorney of record in the 1979
cases, and assumed responsibility for the 1975 cases at the same time. The



-

Federal District Court dismissed all seven cases on November 29, 1979, in
deference to the Montana Water Use Act (Senate Bill 76), and five different

appellants appealed to the Ninth Circuit. The Project filed Montana's Appellee
Brief on July 24, 1980.

The case was argued on July 15, 1981, and the decision was issued
on February 22, 1982. The Court held that Montana could not adjudicate _
Indian water rights in state courts. The Project filed a petition for certiorari
in the Supreme Court on May 24, 1981. This petition for review was granted
by the U.S. Supreme Court in October of 1982. The Project filed its brief
in November, 1982 and will file another brief in January. The case will
probably be argued in March of 1983.

(3) BLACKFEET TRIBE V. MONTANA

The Blackfeet Tribe has challenged the application of five state oil and
gas taxes to production on the reservation. The case was filed in November,
1978 in Federal Disrict Court in Great Falis. In January of 1981, the judge
granted summary judgment for the state. In December of 1982, the Ninth
Circuit affirmed. The Blackfeet may petition the United States Supreme
Court for review. The Project will oppose this petition. If the court

grants review, however, the Project will brlef the matter and attend the
oral argument in Washmgton D.C.

(4) THE ASSINIBOINE & SIOUX TRIBES V. MONTANA

This case involves a.tribal challenge to Montana's new car sales tax
and the motor vehicle property tax. The Jurisdiction Project on behalf of
the state made a motion to dismiss or, in the alternative, motion for summary
judgment. Plaintiff's made a motion for partial summary judgment. Oral

arguments were made on April 30, 1982, in Federal District Court in Great
Falls. A decision is pending.

II. Funding for the 1983 Biennium

The Indian Legal Jurisdiction Project's budget for FY 83 was $65,698. ‘
As of today the entire budget has been committed. In addition, the Governor
has agreed to pay from his budget, $12,900 for immediate and necessary

expenses including attorneys' fees and printing costs incurred prxor to
January 1, 1983.

Immediate Costs

Maclay ' $4,000
Printing 8,000
Roth (Namen Case) 900

$12,900



Remaining costs of $136,000 will be mcurred in the remaining six
months of FY 83.

Jan - June 30.

Maclay $26,000

Boggs 11,600

Retained Counsel

for Crow Coal Case , 60,000

Operating Expenses. 18,000

Randolph (Adsit) 17,500

Agency Legal Services 3,000
TOTAL ‘ $ 136,100

III. Supplemental Request

In order for the state to continue to defend its right to impose the
coal severance and gross proceeds tax on the Crow Reservation and ceded
strip, a supplemental of $149,000 is requested.

This supplemental fund will allow the Governor's Office to continue to
contract with the retained counsel to prepare and present the state's position
in this case and pay other associated costs. The supplemental will also
allow the Project to continue its efforts in the cases involving (1) adjudication
of Indian water rights (Adsit), and (2) payment of state taxes on reservations
such as the new car sales tax (Assiniboine) and oil and gas taxes (Blackfeet).

Without this additional' funding, the state will be unable to continue its
defense of its positions.



March 30, 1983

MEMORANDUM

TO:

FROM:

RE:

[)EZF%AF?T'thEPJT'CDF’(:C)hdhﬂEEFQCZéi-

TED SCHWINDEN. GOVERNOR

CAPITOL STATION
1424 9TH AVENUE

o] = STATE OF MONIANA

(406)449-3494

Senate Finance and Claims Committee
Department of Commerce

Funding For SB 398

HELENA, MONTANA §9620-0401

SB 398 transfers the function of licensing public contractors from the

"

Depa;tment,of Revenue to the Department of Commerce.

// Amendment . to HB 447 \

e Fiscal 1984
General General
Fund Total Fund

Page 10, Following line 10
Insert Licensing Public Contractor
Insert 26,939 26,939 26,939
NOTE: Amendment is based on yellow second reading copy of HB 447.
/rv

Fiscal 1985

“AN EQUAL OPPORTUNITY EMPLOYER™

Total

26,939



,aﬂkudbéi /féhhren

These are ul' s ~for fh;/eme”/j

bills et~ dre sty alie or are
S:Jnu/ A‘, e Sovernn al

Department of Revenue %‘J A/

Administrative Cost of 1983
Session Laws

Income Tax Division

House Bills FY 84 Fy 85
377 - Provide Funds for preservation
and management of nongame
wildlife
Personal Services 3,868 3,868
Operating Expenses 5,770 2,370
740 - ACRS add back
Operating Expenses 10,700 10,700
685 ~ Capital Company Act
Operating Expenses 12,860 9,460
755 - Electrical Generation from Wind
Credit
Operating Expenses 5,770 2,370
Senate Bills FY 84 FY 85
316 ~ Sales to Beginning Farmers
Operating Expenses $ 5,279 $ 1,879
247 - E.C. Retroactive Adjustment for
Railroad Retirement
Personal Services (1 FTE) 13,000
Operating Expenses 2,000
242 -~ Estates and Trusts
Operating Expenses 4,850 1,450
244 - Lump-Sum Distribution
Operating Expenses - 1,000
Total Operating Expenses 48,229 $28,229
Total Personal Services 16,868 3,868
Total Costs $65,097 $32,097

note: The estimated costs do not include monies for data processing
PTOgrammers.



Natural Resources and Corporation Tax Division

Administrative Costs FY 84

Credit Bills (HB 685 and 755)%

Operating Expenses § 2,000

SB 148 — 0il and Gas Tax Transfer
Personal Services (.5 FTE) 8,250
Operating Expenses 2,000
Total Operating Expenses 4,000
Total Personal Services 8,250
Total Costs $12,250

*Assumes passage of only one of these credit bills

Motor Fuels Division

Administrative Costs FY 84

House Bills

17 — Alternative Fuel Fees
Operating Expenses $ 2,000
290 - Wholesale gasoline distributors
Personal Services (3.5 FTE) 55,000
Operating Expenses 6,000
Total Operating Expense 8,500
Total Personal Services 55,000
Total Costs $63,500

Property Tax Division

House Bills

925 - Local appraisal of railroad property
Personal Services $108,822
Operating Expenses 29,270
$138,092

TOTAL COSTS FOR THE FOUR TAX DIVISIONS $278,939

FY 85

$ 2,000

8,250

2,000

4,000
8,250

$12,250

FY 85

$ 2,500

55,000

6,000

8,500
55,000

$63,500

§217,644
58,540

$276,184

$384,031



	fin&claims - apr04-06
	Untitled



